R

can 0“ m Introduction

Communication Software for the Camera
Contents at

EOS Utility =

Downloading

Ver. 2.9 images

3 (o wmk1v) (1psmkir) (1D mkiin) (sbmkil] [ 7D ) [ 60D | [ 50D ) 40D | (ReseLTzi) [ 550D )

Camera
( REBELTIi | [ 500D | [REBELXSI) [ 450D | [ REBELXS | [ 1000D | Settings
Instruction Manual o=
Shooting
Content of this Instruction Manual » Switching Between Pages
EU is used for EOS Utility. Click on arrows on the bottom right of the screen.
Camera model is displayed as an icon. @ . next page Preferences
. -
Example. EOS-1D Mark IV = (1D Mk1V) @ : previous page
displays the relevant camera model. ) )
In this manual, the windows used in the examples () : return to a page you had previously displayed Reference
are from Windows Vista. o _ @ Click on the chapter headings on the right side of
The selection sequence of menus is displayed in P the screen to switch to the contents page of that
procedures. . o chapter. Also, click the item you want to read about
(Example: Select the [Window] menu P> [Main Window].) on the table of contents to move to the relevant Index
Square brackets are used to indicate items such as page.
menu names, button names and window names —

that appear on the computer screen.

Text inside < > indicates a camera switch name or
icon, or a keyboard key name.

** indicates a reference page.

Click to move to the relevant page.

@ : Marks information that should be read before use. @ @

@ : Marks additional information you may find helpful.

© CANON INC. 2010 CT1-7189EUWE-000



READ CAREFULLY BEFORE USING!

CANON SOFTWARE LICENSE AGREEMENT

IMPORTANT - READ THIS AGREEMENT BEFORE USING THE SOFTWARE ON THE CD-ROM
IN THIS BOX. BY USING THE SOFTWARE, YOU AGREE TO BE BOUND BY THE TERMS OF
THIS AGREEMENT.

This is a license agreement (the [Agreement]) between you and Canon Inc. ([Canon]).

IF YOU DO NOT AGREE TO THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THIS AGREEMENT, DO NOT
USE THE SOFTWARE PROGRAM ON THE CD-ROM AND THE USER MANUAL IN THIS BOX
(COLLECTIVELY, THE [SOFTWARE]) AND RETURN THE SOFTWARE WITHIN 30 DAYS FROM
THE DATE OF PURCHASE TO YOUR POINT OF PURCHASE FOR A REFUND.

In consideration of the right to use the SOFTWARE, you agree to abide by the terms and conditions
of this Agreement.

1. LICENSE: Canon grants you the non-exclusive right to use the SOFTWARE only on a single
computer. You may physically transfer the SOFTWARE from one computer to another provided
that the SOFTWARE is used on only one computer at a time. You shall not install or use the
SOFTWARE on a network, multiple CPU, multiple site arrangement, or any other hardware
configuration where the SOFTWARE is accessible to more than one CPU or to more than one
user.

YOU SHALL NOT ASSIGN, SUBLICENSE, RENT, LEASE, LOAN, CONVEY OR OTHERWISE USE,
TRANSFER, COPY, TRANSLATE, CONVERT TO ANOTHER PROGRAMMING LANGUAGE,
ALTER, MODIFY, DECOMPILE OR DISASSEMBLE THE SOFTWARE, IN WHOLE OR IN PART,
EXCEPT AS EXPRESSLY PROVIDED IN THIS AGREEMENT.

2. BACK-UP COPY: You may make one copy of the SOFTWARE solely for back-up purposes, or
copy the SOFTWARE onto the permanent storage device (e.g. a hard disk) of your computer
and retain the original for back-up purposes. Any other copying of the SOFTWARE is a violation
of this Agreement. You must reproduce and include the copyright notice on the back-up copy.

3. SUPPORT AND UPDATES: Canon is not responsible for providing maintenance or support for
use of the SOFTWARE. No updates, fixes or support will be made available for the
SOFTWARE.

4. LIMITED WARRANTY AND LIMITATION OF LIABILITY: It is your responsibility to choose,
maintain and match the hardware and software components of your computer system. Thus
Canon does not guarantee uninterrupted service or correction of errors or that the functions or
performance of the SOFTWARE will meet your requirements. THE SOFTWARE IS LICENSED
ON AN [AS IS] BASIS AND WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND. The CD-ROM storing the
SOFTWARE is warranted only against defective material under normal use for a period of ninety
(90) days after purchase from an authorized Canon dealer as evidenced by your sales receipt.
Your sole remedy for a defective CD-ROM shall be replacement of the same without charge
when returned by you at your expense to your point of purchase and proven to be defective
upon inspection. The replacement CD-ROM will be warranted for the remainder of the original
ninety (90) day warranty period of the defective CD-ROM. The limited warranty does not apply if
the failure of the CD-ROM resulted from accident, abuse or misapplication of the SOFTWARE
and shall not extend to anyone other than the original user of the SOFTWARE.

EXCEPT AS SPECIFICALLY SET FORTH IN THIS PARAGRAPH 4, CANON, CANON'’S
SUBSIDIARIES, DISTRIBUTORS AND DEALERS DISCLAIM ALL WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR
IMPLIED, INCLUDING ANY WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A
PARTICULAR PURPOSE, WITH RESPECT TO THE SOFTWARE.

NEITHER CANON NOR ANY OF CANON'S SUBSIDIARIES, DISTRIBUTORS OR DEALERS IS
LIABLE FOR ANY DAMAGES HOWSOEVER CAUSED, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
DIRECT, CONSEQUENTIAL OR INCIDENTAL LOSS OR DAMAGE INCLUDING LOSS OF

PROFITS, EXPENSE OR INCONVENIENCE HOWSOEVER CAUSED OR ARISING OUT OF THE
SOFTWARE OR THE USE THEREOF.

NEITHER CANON, NOR ANY OF CANON'’S SUBSIDIARIES, DISTRIBUTORS OR DEALERS
SHALL HAVE ANY OBLIGATION TO INDEMNIFY YOU AGAINST ANY CLAIM OR SUIT
BROUGHT BY A THIRD PARTY ALLEGING THAT THE SOFTWARE OR THE USE THEREOF
INFRINGES ANY INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY OF SUCH THIRD PARTY.

5. TERM: This Agreement is effective upon your using the SOFTWARE and remains in effect until
expiration of all copyright interests in the SOFTWARE unless earlier terminated. You may
terminate this Agreement by destroying the SOFTWARE. This Agreement will also terminate
without notice to you if you fail to comply with any of the terms of this Agreement and you must
then promptly return the SOFTWARE. In addition, Canon may enforce its other legal rights.

6. U.S. GOVERNMENT RESTRICTED RIGHTS NOTICE: The SOFTWARE is provided with
restricted rights. Use, duplication or disclosure is subject to restrictions as set forth in either
subparagraph (c) (1) (ii) of the Rights in Technical Data and Computer software clause at
DFARs 252.227-7013 or subparagraph (c) (1) and (2) of the Commercial Computer Software
Restricted Rights Clause at FAR 52.227-19, as applicable.

7. SEVERABILITY: In the event that any provision of this Agreement is declared or found to be
illegal by any court or tribunal of competent jurisdiction, such provision shall be null and void
with respect to the jurisdiction of that court or tribunal and all the remaining provisions of this
Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

8. CONTROLLING LAW: The terms of this Agreement as it relates to purchases of the Software in
the United States of America shall be governed and construed in all respects in accordance with
the laws and regulations of the State of New York, without reference to choice of law principles.
The terms of this Agreement as it relates to purchases of the Software in Canada shall be
governed by the laws of the province of Ontario.

9. OWNERSHIP: All rights, including but not limited to copyrights and trade secret rights, to the
SOFTWARE belong to Canon, its affiliated corporations and third party licensors. Your use of
the SOFTWARE is subject to the United States, Canada and other applicable copyright and
trademark laws and nothing in this Agreement constitutes a waiver of the rights of Canon, its
affiliated corporations and third party licensors under such laws.

Nothing contained in Paragraph 1 shall be construed to give Canon any ownership rights in any
images, graphics or textual material that you save in connection with the Software.

10.ACKNOWLEDGEMENT: BY USING THE SOFTWARE, YOU ACKNOWLEDGE THAT YOU
HAVE READ THIS AGREEMENT, UNDERSTOOD IT, AND AGREE TO BE BOUND BY ITS
TERMS AND CONDITIONS. YOU ALSO AGREE THAT THIS AGREEMENT IS THE
COMPLETE AND EXCLUSIVE STATEMENT OF AGREEMENT BETWEEN YOU AND CANON
CONCERNING THE SUBJECT MATTER HEREOF AND SUPERSEDES ALL PROPOSALS
OR PRIOR AGREEMENTS, VERBAL OR WRITTEN, AND ANY OTHER COMMUNICATIONS
BETWEEN THE PARTIES RELATING TO THE SUBJECT MATTER HEREOF. NO
AMENDMENT TO THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE EFFECTIVE UNLESS SIGNED BY A DULY
AUTHORIZED OFFICER OF CANON.

R

Introduction

Contents at
a Glance

Downloading
Images

Camera
Settings

Remote
Shooting

Preferences

Reference

Index




Introduction

EOS Utility (hereinafter EU) is software for communication with your EOS
DIGITAL camera. By connecting the camera and computer with the cable
provided with the camera, you can download to your computer images
saved in the camera’s memory card as well as set various camera
settings or shoot remotely from EU on your computer.

Main Features of EU

From EU, you can control the camera remotely and perform the
following main features.

Batch download to your computer images

saved in the camera’s memory card.
You can also download to your computer only images you have
selected.

Set various camera settings from your
computer.

Shoot remotely by controlling the camera

from your computer.
Remote Live View shooting — Shoot while checking your subject in
real time on your computer.
You can also shoot remotely by operating the camera’s shutter
button.
Preset a time allowing the camera to shoot automatically with
timer shooting.

When downloading images or shooting
remotely, view/check images with the
linked Digital Photo Professional.

System Requirements

Introduction

Contents at

Windows 7+ a Glance
0S Windows Vista*?
Windows XP Professional/Home Edition*>
PC with one of the above OS preinstalled and a USB port DoYvn?;%aecélng
as a standard feature (Upgraded machines not
Computer R
supported) .
* NET Framework 2.0 or later is required.* Camera
CPU 1.3GHz Pentium or higher Settings
RAM Minimum 1GB*° —
Interface | Hi-Speed USB Remote
Disfla Screen resolution: 1024 x 768 pixels or more Shooting
play Color quality: Medium (16 bit) or more —
L Compatible with 32-bit/64-bit systems for all versions except Starter
Edition Preferences
*2_ Compatible with 32-bit/64-bit systems for all versions except Starter
Edition
*3 Compatible with Service Pack 2/Service Pack 3 Reference
4 NET Framework is Microsoft software. It is installed together with EU.
*5 For Windows 7 64-bit systems, minimum 2GB ——
Index
Supported Camera

Can be used for RAW images, JPEG images or MOV movies shot with

the cameras below.

EOS-1D Mark IV

EOS-1Ds Mark IlI

EOS-1D Mark 1l EOS 5D Mark I
EOS 7D EOS 60D
EOS 50D EOS 40D

EOS REBEL T2i/550D

EOS REBEL T1i/500D

EOS DIGITAL REBEL XSi/450D

EOS DIGITAL REBEL XS/1000D




Introduction

Contents at

Downloading images from your camerato a Remote shooting a Glance
computer To shoot by controlling the camera from a computer  _, 0.27
To batch download all the images to a computer -p.7 (Remote Live View shooting) Downloading
To download to a computer selected images only X To shoot with accurate horizontal/vertical alignment =¥ p.38 Images
To download images using a third-party card reader = p.10 To change the aspect ratio and shoot = p.38
To shoot with another image displayed as overlay to - p.39 Camera
align several images at the same angle P Settings
Camera settings from a computer To shoot by operating the camera - p.42 —
To set the camera owner’s name, copyright notice 5012 To shoot movies = p.42 Remote
and date/time P- . Shooting
To shoot with timer = p.53
i =>Dp. . —
To set a Picture Style and apply to the camera p.16 % To shoot with flash - p.55
To apply a Picture Style file to the camera = p.18
Pref
To register a personal white balance in the camera - p.20 ) ) _ =
To set a JPEG quality and apply to the camera -p2l Functlonls for use with other accessories sold
To adjust a white balance setting and apply to the - D22 REyUACly
camera - » To shoot with the Wireless File Transmitter WFT-E2/A, E2 REETEEE
To register lens aberration correction/peripheral - p.22 I A/B/C/D’. E3/A, E.4/A’ E‘?’ Il AB/C/D, or ESA/B/C/D and - = p.65 ———
illumination correction data for the lens in the camera - check the images in real time
E4 1I/A/B/C/D, or ES5A/B/C/D software from EU
To start up the Original Data Security Kit OSK-E3 - .66

software from EU




1 Downloading Images to your Computer

Basic operation such as preparing for downloading images to your
computer (connecting your camera and computer), starting up EU,
downloading images from your camera to your computer and exiting EU
are explained here.

Introduction

—

Contents at
a Glance

Connecting the Camera and Computer..................... 5
Starting UP BEU ..o 6
Batch Downloading Images to Your Computer ......... 7
Downloading Selected Images to Your Computer........ 8
Downloading Images with a Card Reader.................. 10

Downloading Images Using Digital Photo Professional ... 10
Downloading Images Using ZoomBrowser EX..... 10
Downloading Images without Using Canon Software... 10

EXIING EU oo 10

S —

Dowmf@ading

Images

Camera
Settings

—

Remote
Shooting

e

Preferences

Reference

S —

Index




Connecting the Camera and Computer

To download to your computer images shot with your camera, you will
need to connect your camera and computer using the interface cable
provided with your camera.

Connect the large plug of the cable into the USB port
of your computer.

© For the location and direction of the USB port, refer to the
computer User’s Manual.
2 Connect the small plug of the cable into the terminal
on your camera.
@ Once the plug is connected to the camera according to the steps

for your camera model, preparation for downloading images is
complete. Continue with “Starting up EU".

@ With the < oé» > mark on the plug facing the back of the camera,
connect it to the camera’s <A/V OUT / DIGITAL> terminal.

(1Ds MKk I1t) (1D Mk 111}

© With the < oﬁ» > mark on the plug facing the front of the camera,
connect it to the camera’s < '6 > terminal.

Cameras other than (1D Mk IV) [1Ds Mk it} (1D Mk Ill)

@ With the < '6 > mark on the plug facing the front of the camera,
connect it to the camera’s < <> > terminal or <A/\V OUT /
DIGITAL> terminal.

@ With (1D Mk IV} [1DsMk it} (1D Mk 11}, you can fix the plug to the camera
with the cable protector to prevent the plug from disconnecting. For
details on using, refer to p.68, p.69.

Introduction '

Contents at
a Glance

Dowmf@ading
Im&ages

Camera
Settings

Remote
Shooting

Preferences

Reference

Index




Starting up EU

When the camera’s power switch is set to < ON >, EU will start up, and
the camera and computer will be able to communicate.

Introduction

Click [Downloads images from EOS camera].

Aoy Sl

—

Contents at

In Windows XP, select [Canon EOS Utility] and then click the
[OK] button to start up EU.

When [Always do this for this device] ([Always use this program
for this action] in Windows XP) is checkmarked, from the next
time you connect your camera and computer, EU will start when
you set your camera’s power switch to < ON >.

The camera’s LCD monitor turns on when EU starts up.

For cameras other than (1DMkIv) [ 7D | 60D | [ REBELTZ |
(550D |, you can operate the camera and download images
saved on the memory card inserted in the camera to your
computer. Refer to your camera’s Instruction Manual for details.

Set the camera’s power switch to < ON >. s Canon EOSX0XX a Glance
O]} ——
[] Ahways do this for this device:
Dowmf@ading
Device options Im es
O] il
r Downloads images from ECS camera
<P using Canon EOS Utility Camera
E‘fﬁ Downloads Images Frudeanon Camera Setti ngs
. . . using Canon CameraWWindow
Communication between the camera and the computer begins Opei B vicm s -
and the dialog box in step 2 is displayed. b usngincons Exporer
If the window in step 2 is not displayed even when you set the Set AutoPlay defaults in Control Panel S%%’ggae
camera’s power switch to < ON >, double-click the [EOS Utility] g
. —
icon on your desktop to start up EU.
( REBELTLi | [ 500D | cannot communicate with EU if the camera’s
=5 - . Preferences
mode dial is set to < 7% >. Set the mode dial to a mode other
than <" > o
" EU starts up, the main window
appears, and your camera and
computer can now communicate. Reference
Downloading Images to Your
Computer”. Index
S —

QO
©



Batch Downloading Images to Your Computer

You can batch download to your computer all the images saved on the
memory card inserted in the camera that you have not already
downloaded.

The downloaded images are sorted by date into folders and are then
displayed in the main window of Digital Photo Professional (RAW image
processing, viewing and editing software) (hereinafter DPP), which is
linked to start up automatically, where you can check them immediately.

Click [Starts to download images].

E Starts to download images
4+

,ﬁl Lets you select and download images
T

E Camera settings/Remote shooting
 ——

Save File dialog box

10 of 24 image(s) saved

Transferring image data.

903-0011

—
Click cancel to halt remainder of save operation.

Cancel

The [Save File] dialog box appears and image downloading to
your computer begins.

The downloaded images are saved in the [My Pictures] folder.
When all images have been downloaded, DPP starts up
automatically and the downloaded images are displayed in
DPP’s main window.

Check the downloaded images.

—

= i

m
a

| )t

8 | cba P ioh sty Bncpn det: v Pl of image: 15 Pt of saoctad mages: |

® Check the downloaded images in DPP.
For details on using DPP, refer to the “Digital Photo Professional
Instruction Manual” (PDF electronic manual).

® Continue with “Exiting EU” (p.10).

When you download images, you can change the software that
starts up from DPP to ZoomBrowser EX or other software in
preferences ([Linked Software] tab sheet) (p.61).

You can change the save destination for images downloaded and
images to download in preferences ([Destination Folder] tab
sheet, [Download Images] tab sheet) (p.60, p.61).

Downloading movie files may take some time due to the large file
size.

R

Introduction

—_—

Contents at
a Glance

—_—

Dowmf@ading
Im&ages

Camera
Settings

—

Remote
Shooting

_—

Preferences

N —

Reference

N —

Index




View the images and checkmark images to

Downloading Selected Images to Your Computer
download.

From the images saved in your camera’s memory card, you can select _ _
the ones you want and download them to your computer. Viewer window

P
EOS Utility - EOS XXX

Ele  Edt view Window Help

Click [Lets you select and download images]. g

All

() 100EOS
Control Camera Accessories

100-0003 100-0004

Starts to download images

Lets you select and download images o mil -

100-0007

.

Camera settings/Remote shooting

Monitor Folder

Control your camera to download images.

Preferances.. Main Window..

A viewer window appears and the images in the memory card Add check mark
are displayed.

@ You can click the [] button and extract images by a variety of
criteria to select images to download.

R

Introduction

—_—

Contents at
a Glance

—_—

Dowmf@ading
Im&ages

Camera
Settings

—

Remote
Shooting

_—

Preferences

N —

Reference

N —

Index




3 Click the [Download] button.

100-0009

[ oourica—J 5]

=» The [Download image] dialog box appears.

Specify the save destination and then click the [OK]
button.

Displays the save destination on the computer
Download image dialog box

EQS Utility - Download image

Specify File Name
D CUsers‘icanon'\Pictures
{71 2008_04_22

(xooc file extension will be the same as the original file name)
[ Destination Folder... ] [

File Mame... ]

] [ Cancel ]

Specify the save destination

=» The [Save File] dialog box appears and image downloading to
your computer begins.

=» The images downloaded to your computer are displayed in the
[Quick Preview] window.

I, Quick Preview : IMG_0012_1.JPG

©® The [Quick Preview] window allows you to quickly review the
downloaded images. You can also resize the [Quick Preview]
window.

® When all images have been downloaded, DPP starts up
automatically and the downloaded images are displayed.

@ To switch to the main window, click the [Main Window] button in
the viewer window.

@ @ In step 2, you can batch checkmark several images in sequence.
After clicking the first image you want to download, hold the
< Shift > key and click the last image, and [ ] will be
displayed. By clicking the [[¥]] button, the selected images will
be checkmarked in a batch.
@ For a list of viewer window functions, refer to p.71.

)

Introduction

Contents at
a Glance

e —————

Dowmf@ading
Im&ages

Camera
Settings

Remote
Shooting

Preferences

Reference

Index

QO
©



Downloading Images with a Card Reader

For users with a third-party card reader, you can also download to your
computer images stored in a memory card using the card reader.
However, EU does not support image downloading using a card reader.
For this reason, when downloading images using a card reader, use one
of the following 3 procedures.

Downloading Images Using Digital Photo

Professional

You can use DPP to download to your computer shot images from a
memory card inserted in a third-party card reader connected to your
computer.

For detailed instructions, refer to “Downloading Images Using Your Card
Reader” in the “Digital Photo Professional Instruction Manual” (PDF
electronic manual).

Downloading Images Using ZoomBrowser EX

You can use ZoomBrowser EX to download to your computer shot
images from a memory card inserted in a third-party card reader
connected to your computer.

For detailed instructions, refer to “Downloading Images Using Your Card
Reader” in the “ZoomBrowser EX Instruction Manual” (PDF electronic
manual).

Downloading Images without Using Canon

Software

To download images with a card reader without using Canon software
such as DPP or ZoomBrowser EX, copy to your computer the [DCIM]
folder in the memory card.

For more details about folder structures and files in the memory card,
refer to p.67.

Exiting EU

Click the [Quit] button.

Control Camera Accessories

Starts to download images
Lets you select and download images

Camera settings/Remote shooting

-

Monitor Folder

Control your camera to download images.

» The window closes and EU exits.
Turn the camera’s power switch to < OFF >.

_

Disconnect the cable from the camera and computer.
Do not pull on the cable; hold the plug and pull out.

R

Introduction

Contents at
a Glance

Dowrvf@ading
Images

Camera
Settings

Remote
Shooting

Preferences

Reference

Index

QO

10



D Setting the Camera from Your Computer

This section explains how to set the camera’s functions from EU.

Setting the Camera Owner’'s Name, Copyright Notice

and Date/TIMme........ceeieieie e 12
Available Settings by Camera Model.......................... 13
Setting up Camera Functions.............ccccceeeeeeeevnnnnnn. 14
Available Settings by Camera Model.......................... 15

Setting Picture Styles and Applying to the Camera.... 16
Selecting a Picture Style and Applying to the

(O 0 1= - NSRRI 16
Changing Picture Style Settings and Applying to the
(010 1= W PSRRI 17
Applying Picture Style Files to the Camera............ 18
Saving White Balance to your Computer .................... 19

Registering Personal White Balance in the Camera... 20
Setting JPEG Quality and Applying to the Camera.... 21
Adjusting White Balance and Applying to the Camera... 22
Registering Lens Aberration Correction/Peripheral
lllumination Correction Data for the Lens in the

(010 1 1= = VUSSP 22

Setting My Menu and Registering to the Camera ..... 24

Introduction

—_—

Contents at
a Glance

—_—

Downloading
Images

Remote
Shooting

—_—

Preferences

Reference

N —

Index

11



Setting the Camera Owner’s Name, Copyright Notice and Date/Time

You can set and apply to the camera, the camera owner’s name, Click the [[] button.

Introduction

copyright notice and date/time recorded as shooting information in shot :
; Capture window
images.
EOS MXX -—b@g oS e
- = a Glance
Connect your camera and computer, and then start

up EU (p.5).
Click [Camera settings/Remote shooting].

Downloading
Images

I £OS Utility - EOS %%

Control Camera Accessories

L]

Starts to download images k |
r- . .
l Remote
Lets you select and download images ;__ — —_:: Shooti ng
I i e
A N - - . ]
Camera settings/Remote shooting
a l]lllil m Preferences
: Pictura Style Standard
Control your camera to download images.
Detail set. 3.0,0,0
Reference
0.0 —
The Capture window appears. Lens aberration correction
Index
—_—

Live View shoot. ... .

Other Functions... v

The [Set-up menu] appears. @ @

12



Click the required setting and specify each one. Owner’s name

Set-up menu

a5 OO0

Owner's namea

Author

Copyright
Date/Time 000K X0 XX

Live View!Movie func, set.

Firmware Ver.1.0.0

You can enter and set up to 31 characters as the camera owner’s
name.

Author*!

You can enter and set up to 63 characters or symbols, including a
prefix, as the author’s name.

Copyright holder (copyright notice)**

You can enter and set up to 63 characters or symbols, including a
prefix, as the photo creation’s copyright holder (copyright notice).

Date/Time
You can set the camera’s date and time.

Available settings are displayed for the camera that is connected. Live View/Movie func. set.*2
For more details, refer to “Available Settings by Camera Model” ® You can set whether the Live View function settings or Movie function

(Description on the below).

|§| For a list of the capture window functions, refer to p.74.

Available Settings by Camera Model

Setting

Owner’'s name

Author*!

Copyright holder (copyright notice)**
Date/Time

Live View/Movie func. set.*?
Firmware

|1D MkIII}

©)

(OXON®)

settings (p.27, p.42) are available or not.

Firmware
You can display the version of the camera’s firmware.
® You can update the firmware by clicking on this item.
For more details on updating firmware, refer to the Canon’s website.

1D Mk V)
5D Mk Il | *1 When the author or copyright holder (copyright notice) set is not
(70 ) (00 ) d@splayed in full, moving the cursor to the displayed setting item will
S = display all the entered information as a pop-up.
% ggg < %Rji%)sq *2 Movie function settings are for (10 Mk V) (5D Mk} [ 7D ) [ 60D )
[REBELTZij [REBELXSi (REBELT2i | [ 550D | [ REBELTL | [ 500D | only.
(550D | [1000D)
( REBELT )
O O
O —
O -
O O
O O
O O

R

Introduction

—_—

Contents at
a Glance

—_—

Downloading
Images

Remote
Shooting

_—

Preferences

N —

Reference

N —

Index




Setting up Camera Functions

You can set and apply to the camera Picture Styles, personal white
balance, JPEG quality and white balance adjustment.

Connect your camera and computer, and then start
up EU (p.5).

Click [Camera settings/Remote shooting].

I\ £0S Utility - EOS o0

Control Camera Accessories

Starts to download images

Lets you select and download images

1

Camera settings/Remote shooting

Monitor Folder

Control your camera to download images.

The capture window appears.

Click the [[E=H] button.

EOS M -—b@u

il
.

m =0
0 oeme B

| S e

O [ EREER3 KN

Standard

3,0.0,0
Register User Defined style

WEB SHIFT 0,0

Lens aberration correction

Live View shoot. ...

Other Functions...

The [Shooting menu] appears.

Introduction

—_—

Contents at
a Glance

—_—

Downloading
Images

Remote
Shooting

—_—

Preferences

Reference

N —

Index

14



Click the required setting and specify each one.

Shooting menu

ol ¥ | TY | &3]

Pictura Style Standard

Detail set. 3.0,.0,0

Register User Defined style

WEB SHIFT 0,0

Lens aberration correction

Available settings are displayed for the camera that is connected.
For more details, refer to “Available Settings by Camera Model”.

@ For a list of the capture window functions, refer to p.74.

Available Settings by Camera Model

5D Mk I
7D
60

]
50D |

40D
REBELXS]

8

Registering lens aberration
correction/peripheral
illumination correction data

A\* Setting is possible for [ 40D |, but not for (ReBELSi) ( 450D )
('REBELXS | [ 1000D | .

Picture Style
You can set a Picture Style and apply it to the camera, in the same
way as operating from the camera (p.16).

(L40D ]
Setting 1D Mk IV} [1DS Mk Hl} [ | 450D
(1D MK 1) [ REBELTZ )
@ | REBELXS
REBELTIi |
Picture Style O O @) @)
Personal white balance O O - VANG
JPEG quality O @) - -
White balance adjustment O @) O O
O O

Personal white balance
You can register to the camera a personal white balance file (p.20).

JPEG quality

You can set the JPEG image quality and apply it to the camera, in the
same way as operating from the camera (p.21).

White balance adjustment

You can adjust the white balance, in the same way as operating from
the camera (p.22).

Registering lens aberration correction/peripheral illumination correction data
You can register lens aberration correction/peripheral illumination
correction data for the lens to the camera or delete registered data
from the camera (p.22).

R

Introduction

—_—

Contents at
a Glance

—_—

Downloading
Images

Remote
Shooting

_—

Preferences

N —

Reference

N —

Index

)

—

15



Setting Picture Styles and Applying to the Camera

You can set and apply Picture Styles to the camera, in the same way as
operating from the camera. You can change the values for [Sharpness],
[Contrast], [Saturation] and [Color tone] of each Picture Style and
register up to three of your own Picture Styles in the camera as user-
defined settings.

You can also register Picture Style files in the camera as user-defined
settings you have downloaded from the Canon’s website or created with
Picture Style Editor (Picture Style file creating software) (hereinafter
PSE) and saved to your computer.

For (1IDmkIv| [ 7D ) [ 60D ) (REBELT2 ) [ 550D |, registering Picture
Styles may take some time.

Selecting a Picture Style and Applying to the
Camera

Click [Picture Style].

O EEEEE3 K2

Pictura Style Standard

Detail set. 3,0.0.0

Register Uzer Defined style

WEB SHIFT 0,0

Lens aberration correction

The [Picture Style] window appears.

Click the Picture Style to be set in the camera.

Picture Style window

O ERELEERS K

dard Monochrome
Portrait Usar Daf.

Landscape Usear Def, 2

Mautral Usar Daf, !

Faithful

The setting is applied to the camera and the display returns to
the [Shooting menu].

Introduction

—_—

Contents at
a Glance

—_—

Downloading
Images

D ————

Camera
Set#ngs

Remote
Shooting

—_—

Preferences

Reference

N —

Index

|

QO

16



Changing Picture Style Settings and Applying

to the Camera

You can set your own Picture Style [Sharpness], [Contrast], [Saturation]

and [Color tone] and apply them to the camera, in the same way as
operating from the camera.

Click [Detail set.].

o EEEGAE E

Pictura Styla Standard

Detail set. 3.0.0.0
Register User Defined style
WE SHIFT 0,0

Lens aberration correction

The [Detall set.] dialog box appears.

Set by clicking the pointer on the slider for each
item.

R K

Sharpness;

. Settin
(10 g
o= = Default setting

Cursor position

Som——+—+a—+—+—+—i1
OB+ + + &5+ + + 10

Default set. Return

If you select [Monochrome] for the Picture Style (p.16), the [Filter

effect] and [Toning effect] list boxes appear.

Click the [Return] button.

Default set. Return

The settings are applied to the camera, and the display returns to
the [Shooting menu].

Introduction

—_—

Contents at
a Glance

—_—

Downloading
Images

D ————

Camera
Set#ngs

Remote
Shooting

—_—

Preferences

Reference

N —

Index

|



Applying Picture Style Files to the Camera

You can register up to three Picture Style files downloaded from the
Canon’s website or created with PSE and saved to your computer, as
user-defined settings in your camera.

Click [Register User Defined style].

o EEEGAE

Picture Style Standard

Detail set. 3,0.0.0

Register User Defined style

WEB SHIFT 0,0

Lens aberration correction

The [Register Picture Style File] dialog box appears.

Select atab from one of [User Defined 1]
to [User Defined 3].

[ Register Picture Style File
[ User Def. 1 | User Def. 2 | User Def, 3|]
’Standard v] -
Delete
Ok l ’ Cancel

4

Click the [[&]] button.

( Register Picture Style File
m Llser Def 2 | User Def. 3|
[Standard v] ﬂ'
Delete
’ OK l ’ Cancel l

2 The [Open] window appears.

Select a Picture Style file and then click the [Open]
button.

=

Recent Places

Desktop

o
ul

canon
LY

Computer

WW04_EMERALD. pf2
WWO05_AUTUMN_HUES.pf2
WWO0G_P-5TUDIO.pf2
WWO0T_P-SNAPSHOT pf2

A ile name: W1 NOSTALGHA
S

AT iles of type: [Pisture sty Filet pr2)

The Picture Style file is loaded.

Introduction

—_—

Contents at
a Glance

—_—

Downloading
Images

Remote
Shooting

—_—

Preferences

Reference

N —

Index

QO

18



Click the [OK] button.

Register Picture Style File

User Def. 1 | User Def. 2 | User Def, 3|

|NOSTALGIA
Copyright: Canon INC.

P |
x l b1

Sharpness : 0

Contrast: 0
Saturation : 0 Delete
Caolortone ;0

[ Ok | ’ Cancel

The Picture Style file is registered in the camera.

A Picture Style file is an extended function of Picture Style. For
more details on Picture Style files, refer to the Canon’s website.
The Picture Style files that you can apply to the camera are files
with the “.PF2” extension only.

For details on using PSE, refer to the “Picture Style Editor
Instruction Manual” (PDF electronic manual).

Saving White Balance to your Computer

o JEI

You can save the adjustment results for an image’s white balance to
your computer as a white balance file (extension “WBD”). White
balance files saved to your computer can be registered in the camera as
personal white balances (p.20).

1D Mk IVI

Start by registering a white balance in your camera after adjusting it in
the [Remote Live View window] or [Test Shooting] window.

Click [Personal WB].

OEELIRE KB
Pictura Style Standard
Detail set. 3,0,0,0
Register User Defined style

Personal WB

JPEG quality
WB SHIFT

The [Personal white balance settings] dialog box appears.

Introduction

—_—

Contents at
a Glance

—_—

Downloading
Images

D ————

Camera
Set#ngs

Remote
Shooting

—_—

Preferences

Reference

N —

Index

|

QO

19



Select the white balance to be saved to your
computer and click the [Save] button.

Personal white balance setting

Personal white balance1(PC-1):Not set
Personal white balance2(PC-2):Mot set
Personal white balance3(PC-3):Mot set

Perzonal white balanced(PC-4):Mot set
Perzonal white balance5(PC-5):Mot set

Perzonal white balance setting name

Title:

In the window that appears, enter a filename, select a
save destination, and then click the [Save] button.

The white balance file is saved to your computer.

Registering Personal White Balance in the Camera

o JEI

White balance files created by adjusting the white balance of an image
and saving the results can be registered in the camera as personal
white balances.

Click [Personal WB].

RS KN

Pictura Style Standard

Detail set 3,0,0,0

Register User Defined style

WE SHIFT

=» The [Personal white balance settings] dialog box appears.

"% Select the personal white balance to be registered
“ and click the [Open] button.

Personal white balance setting

Personal white balance1({PC-1):Not set
Personal white balance2(PC-2):MNot set
Perzonal white balance3(PC-3):MNot set
Personal white balance4(PC-4):Mot set
Personal white balance5(PC-5) Mot set

Personal white balance setting name :

Save..
Close

Title:

The [Open] dialog box appears.

Introduction

—

Contents at
a Glance

S —

Downloading
Images

Remote
Shooting

e

Preferences

Reference

S —

Index

QO

20



Open the folder containing the saved white balance
file, select the file and then click the [Open] button.
The white balance file is loaded.

The white balance files that you can register to the camera are
files with the “.WBD” extension.

Enter a title into the [Title] input field.

Click the [Apply to camera] button.

The personal white balance is registered on the camera.
To register another setting, repeat step 2 to step 5.

Click the [Close] button.

The [Personal white balance settings] dialog box closes and the
display returns to the [Shooting menu].
Select a registered personal white balance on the
camera.

Select a registered personal white balance as the white balance.
For selecting personal white balance or manual white balance,
refer to “Selecting the White Balance” in the camera’s Instruction
Manual provided with your camera.

Setting JPEG Quality and Applying to the Camera

3 (1o mk1v) (1Dsmkir) (1D Mk 11t

You can set the JPEG image quality and apply it to the camera, in the
same way as operating from the camera.

Click [JPEG quality].

O EREIES

Pictura Style Standard

Detail set. 3.0,0,0
Register Usear Defined style
Parsonal WB
JPEG quality
WE SHIFT

=» The [JPEG Quality] window appears.
Click the setting position.

o EREAR

1234567891
(N b4
v

M14

M2 4

|—|—|—|—|—|—|—T—|—|

The settings are applied to the camera.
Higher values give a lower compression ratio and higher image
quality for any size.

Click [Return].
The display returns to the [Shooting menu].

R

Introduction

—_—

Contents at
a Glance

—_—

Downloading
Images

Remote
Shooting

_—

Preferences

N —

Reference

N —

Index

Q0
)

—

21



Adjusting White Balance and Applying to the Camera

You can adjust white balance, in the same way as operating from the
camera.

Click [WB SHIFT].

el 3 [ 1Y | &

Picture Style

Standard
Detail sat. 2,0,0.0
Register User Defined styla

WEB SHIFT 0,0

Lens aberration correction

The [WB SHIFT] window appears.
Click the compensation position.

O EREER:S

Compensates
green

Displays the
Compensates compensation
blue value
Compensates Compensates
magenta amber

The settings are applied to the camera.
Click [Return].
The display returns to the [Shooting menul].

To revert the corrected values to the original values, follow the
procedure in step 2.

Registering Lens Aberration Correction/Peripheral
lllumination Correction Data for the Lens in the Camera

) (omk1v)(sp ki) 7D [ 60D ) 50D [ ReBELTa ) 550D [ REBELTI )

( 500D |

You can register lens aberration correction/peripheral illumination
correction data for the lens to the camera or delete registered data from
the camera.

For cameras where [Lens aberration correction] is displayed in the
[Shooting menu], data is registered or deleted for lens peripheral
illumination correction, distortion correction, and chromatic aberration
correction. (Data for distortion correction and chromatic aberration
correction is used during RAW processing on the camera.)

For cameras where [Peripheral illumin. correct.] is displayed in the
menu, only lens peripheral illumination correction data is registered or
deleted.

Click [Lens aberration correction] or [Peripheral
illumin. correct.].

o KA

Picture Style Standard

Detail set. 3,0,0,0

Register User Defined style

WB SHIFT 0,0

Lens aberration correction

The [Register lens aberration correction data] window or
[Register peripheral illumination correction data] window
appears. Lenses for which correction data is registered in the
camera are shown checked.

Window names that will appear and data to be registered in the
camera differ depending on the camera, however, the following
steps are the same.

R

Introduction

—_—

Contents at
a Glance

—_—

Downloading
Images

Remote
Shooting

_—

Preferences

N —

Reference

N —

Index




Select the lens category for which you want to
register correction data.
Register lens aberration correction data/Register peripheral

illumination correction data window
(g i oo oot A -~ ==

O EF14mm H2.8L Il USM
(I O EF14mm frz.00 USM [0 EF50mm fi1.4 USM
[ EF20mm f12 8§ USM [ EFS0mm (18§
| [ EF24mm f71.4L I USM [ EFSOmm 1.8 1
[ EF24mm fi1.4L USM [0 EF85mm f1.2L 8 USM

I O EF24mm 12 8 Smm 121 USM
[ EF28mm 1.8 USM [ EF85mm 1.8 USM
| [ EF28mm f/2.8 [0 EF100mm 2 USM

[ EF35mm fi1 4L USM [ EF135mm f2 8 (with Softfacus)
mmmmm 2 O EF135mm 2L USM

Shaw sesacted lenses only

A list appears showing only the selected lens category.

Select the lens for which you want to register
correction data and click the [OK] button.

W L lenses only

& EF-S10-22mm f13.54.5 USM
[ EF-S15-85mm f/355.6 IS USM
[ EF-517-55mm f/2.8 1S USM

@ EF-S17-85mm f/4-5 6 IS USM
[ EF-518-55mm f/3.55.6

@ EF-S18-55mm 13556 IS

[ EF-518-55mm f/3.5-5.6 USM
[ EF-S18-135mm f/3.556 IS

[ EF-$18-200mm f/3.556 1S

[ EF-555-250mm /456 IS

) EF-S60mm /2.8 Macro USM

Show selected lenses only

The correction data for the selected lens is registered in the
camera.

@ You can delete correction data from the camera by removing the
check mark from the registered lens and clicking the [OK] button.

For a list of the [Register lens aberration correction data] window
or [Register peripheral illumination correction data] window
functions, refer to p.72.

Lens names displayed in the [Register lens aberration correction
data] window or [Register peripheral illumination correction data]
window may be partially shortened depending on the lens type.

R

Introduction

—_—

Contents at
a Glance

—_—

Downloading
Images

Remote
Shooting

_—

Preferences

N —

Reference

N —

Index

Q0
O

23



Setting My Menu and Registering to the Camera

You can register up to six frequently used menu items as My Menu and Click the [[E23] button.

register them to the camera, in the same way as operating from the
You can register top layer items of each tab as well as all items of
Custom Functions.

'

Connect your camera and computer, and then start

up EU (p.5). EX
Click [Camera settings/Remote shooting]. —
: = Il . J

I\ £OS Utility - EOS 0%

@ @100
0l ama =

| S e

O KRRy KN

Control Camera Accessories

Starts to download images

Lets you select and download images

Camera settings/Remote shooting Standard

3,0,0,0
Monitor Folder Register User Defined style
WE SHIFT 0,0

Control your camera to download images.
Lens aberration correction

The capture window appeatrs. —
Live View shoot. ...

Other Functions...

The [My Menu] appears.

Introduction

—_—

Contents at
a Glance

—_—

Downloading
Images

Remote
Shooting

—_—

Preferences

Reference

N —

Index

24



Click [My Menu settings].
My Menu

CEIEREE T

My Manu settings

The [My Menu settings] window appears.

Select the item to be registered and click the [Add]
button.

My Menu settings window

Items that can be configured in My Menu on the camera

5 @ White balance
“Cusmm WB regist, ‘E|
P ® 1 WB SHIFTIEKT E
“Cmnrspacs

@ JFicure syie

@ 1JPEG quality

@ /mage size

“Rewewl\me

“Beep

“Shmtwfn card

@ Joust Detete Data

S Protect images

S Rotate
Slerse \miles

Close

The selected item is added to [Items that can be configured in My
Menu on the camera] on the left side of the window.

You can register up to six items with the above procedure.

You can change the position of an item by selecting it and then

clicking the [[2]] or [ [:2]] button to move it.
Click the [Apply to camera] button.

The setting is applied to the camera.

@ For a list of the [My Menu settings] window functions, refer to p.73.

Introduction

—_—

Contents at
a Glance

—_—

Downloading
Images

Remote
Shooting

—_—

Preferences

Reference

N —

Index

QO

25



3 Remote Shooting by Controlling the Camera from Your Computer

From EU you can control the camera remotely, and by viewing the subject
in the EU window, you can set the camera and shoot. You can also shoot
by directly operating your camera even during remote shooting, or preset
a time allowing the camera to shoot automatically with timer shooting.

Remote Live View Shooting ........cccccoevveeiiiiiiiiiiinnnns 27
Remote Live View Window Functions...................... 31
Focusing Manually..............ccoooo, 31
Focusing USiNg AF ..o, 33
Focusing Using Quick Mode.................cccovvvvneennn. 33
Focusing Using Live Mode ...............cccvvvvvvvieeenne, 34
Focusing Using Face Detection Live Mode............. 35
Checking the Depth of Field and Exposure................ 35
White Balance with the Remote Live View Window ... 36
White Balance for Flash Photography........................ 36
Adjusting the Horizontal/Vertical Alignment of the
(@7 19 [= - RS 38
Changing the Aspect Ratio.................ccceoeei, 38
Overlaid Display Function..............cccccvvvvvvvvivivnnnnnnnnn. 39
Setting the Composite Ratio...........cccccceeeeveieeevennnns 41
Hiding the Overlaid Display Temporarily ................ 41
Setting a Different Image as Overlaid Display........ 41
Exiting the Overlaid Display Function..................... 41
Shooting by Operating the Camera......................... 42
ShootiNng MOVIES ......oeeiieiiiie e 42
Timer-controlled Shooting ........c..ccovvviiiiiiiiiiieee, 53
Timer SNOOLING .....oooviiiiieii e 53
Interval Timer Shooting .......cceeeeeeeeiiiieee e, 53
BUID EXPOSUIES ....covvviieieeeiieeie e 54

Flash Shooting........cueeiiiiiiiiiie e 55

Introduction

—_—

Contents at
a Glance

—_—

Downloading
Images

D ————

Camera
Settings

Repabte
Shoghing

Preferences

Reference

N —

Index

QO

26



Remote Live View Shooting

You can control your camera remotely from EU and shoot still images
from your computer screen.

Also, the shot image is saved directly on your computer and you can
recheck it using the linked software Digital Photo Professional
(hereinafter DPP).

This function is effective for shooting large numbers of shots with fixed-
framing such as for studio shooting.

Connect your camera and computer, and then turn
the camera’s power switch to < ON >.

EU starts up.

( REBELTLi | [ 500D | cannot communicate with EU if the camera’s
mode dial is set to <"® >_Set the mode dial to a mode other
than < "8 >

Click [Camera settings/Remote shooting].

I\ £OS Utility - EOS %%

‘ Control Camera Accessories
Starts to download images
Lets you select and download images

Camera settings/Remote shooting

Monitor Folder

Control your camera to download images.

The capture window appears.

Set the camera.

Drive mode setting
Right-click ¥ under the setting item and select settings from the
menu*! that appears ((1Dmkv) (sDmkil) [ 7D ) [ 60D ) [ 50D )

(ReBELT2 ) [ 550D | [ REBELTIi | [ 500D |)

Mirror lockup menu display and setting
Right-click ¥ under the setting item and select settings from the
menu** that appears ((1DmkIv) [ 7D ) [ 60D ) (ReseLTz) (550D )

Double-click or right-click
the setting item and select
the setting*! *2

1 you can also use the scroll-wheel on your mouse to select
settings for items in the settings window and menus that appear.
You cannot use the scroll-wheel in the mirror lockup menu.

*20n (1DMkIv) (sDMkII) (7D ) [ 60D ) 50D | (ReBeLT2 ) [ 550D )
(REBELTIi | [ 500D |, you can right-click the Exposure level/AEB level

item and perform AEB setting using the <Shift> key + scroll-wheel.

You can also use the functions of the [Shooting menu] (p.14).
The settings that cannot be set in the capture window can be set
by operating the camera.

Mirror lockup settings are available when the camera mode is P,
Tv, Av, M, A-DEP or B.

During mirror lockup, the mirror lockup icon blinks.

R

Introduction

—_—

Contents at
a Glance

—_—

Downloading
Images

D ————

Camera
Settings

Preferences

Reference

N —

Index

27



Click the [[EZ1] button. Set the Live View function.

View shoot.] window that appears.

CIEEEEE 3

Owner's name

Author

BGKRE XL

Live View/Movie func, set. Click

Firmwara Ver.1.0.0

_—_——
[177—w

O KIEary KN

Picture Style Standard

Detail set. 3.0,0.0 Live View shoot. window

Register Usar Defined style Live View shoot.

WE SHIFT 0,0

Lens aberration correction

Disable

Live View shoot. ...

Other Functions...

Click [Live View/Movie func. set.], and click [Enable] in the [Live

Introduction

—

Contents at
a Glance

|

Downloading
Images

N —

Camera
Settings

For cameras other than L DsMkll (1D Mk i) [ 50D | [ 40D |

The [Set-up menu] appears.

set.] window appears.

For details on specifying settings, refer to the next page.

(REBELXSi) [ 450D | [ REBELXS | (1000D |, the [Live View/Movie func.

|

Repabte
Shoghing

Preferences

Reference

S —

Index

|

QO
©



Live View/Movie func. set. window

Select [Stills] for [LV func. setting] and a setting for [Exposure
simulation], and click the [OK] button.

Live View/Movie func. set. = |
LV func. setting Exposure simulation
() Disable @ Disable
m—j ) Enable
) Movies

1920x1080 30 fps

Select Click

Select [Stills only] and [Still display], and click the [OK] button.

Live View/Movie func. set.

LV func. setting Screen settings

() Disable @ Still display = Select
‘ @ Stills only ' () Exposure simulation

) Stills+movie

Movie rec. size
@ 1920x1080

) B40x480

— Click

( 7D || 60D

Select [Enable] for [LV func. setting] and the setting for [Exposure
simulation], then click the [OK] button.

LV func. setting Exposure simulation l LV func. setting Exposure simulation
) Disable (71 Disable () Disable () Disable
—‘ @ Enable ' @ Enable @ Enable
Movie rec. size Movie rec. size
1920x1080 30fps 1920x1080 301ps
Maov sure
Select Click |
Select Click

[ REBELT2 | [ 550D | [ REBELTL | [ 500D |
Select [Enable] and click the [OK] button.

 REBELTL | [ 500D |

ive YizwrMovie fune. set. L J Live View/Movie func. set,
LV func. setting r LV func. setting

() Disable () Disable

(REBELT2 | [ 550D |

|
Select Click Select Click

)

Introduction

|

Contents at
a Glance

|

Downloading
Images

N —

Camera
Settings

|

Repabte
Shoghing

Preferences

~

Reference

|

Index

|



Introduction

Click the [Live View shoot.] button. Click the [ @] button to shoot.
: - EQS M
Live View shoot. ... Contents at
: a Glance
Other Functions... v

Downloading

Images
The [Remote Live View window] appears. The shot image is transferred to your computer and displayed in Ny
the [Quick Preview] window. And then, DPP starts up Settings
automatically.
. You can quickly review the shot image in the [Quick Preview]
Remote Live View window window displayed before DPP starts up. You can also resize the Re}te
: [Quick Preview] window. Shogd#ing
® You can show/hide the [Quick Preview] window by clicking the
[Other Functions] button in the capture widow and selecting
[Quick Preview] from the menu that appears. Preferences
Reference
—_—
[ h Jojofagiu-deial |ndeX
—_—

@ You cannot perform RAW processing. If you connect the camera

to your computer during in-camera RAW processing, the camera @ @
and computer will connect after you finish processing.

on you cannot set [Creative Auto]. @

@ You can also shoot using the <space> bar on the keyboard.

30



You cannot operate the camera when the [Remote Live View
window] is displayed. Pressing the camera’s < SET > button (Live

View shooting button on (spMkil) [ 7D | [ 60D || 50D |

(REBELTZi | [ 550D | [ ReBELTIi | [ 500D ]) will also display the Live
View image on the camera’s LCD monitor, allowing you to view
the image while controlling the camera.

On (spMkll) [ 7D ) [ 60D | 50D ) (ReBELTZi) [ 550D ) [ REBELTL |
(‘500D |, when the cursor is on the capture window’s O button,
the shooting mode will not change even if you operate the
camera’s Mode dial.

You can shoot by operating the capture window, even if the
[Remote Live View window] is not displayed.

To perform exposure simulation (p.35) with [Remote Live View
window] or enable display of histograms (p.77), set your camera’s
Custom Function [Live View exposure simulation] to [Enable]. On
(1DMkIV) (5D MkIl) [ 7D ][ 60D ][ 50D |, set[Exposure
simulation] in the menu to [Enable].

On (1DMkIV) (sDMkII) [ 7D | [ 60D || 50D | |[Reser2i) [ 550D |,
you can also use mirror lockup with remote shooting (You cannot
take test shots after setting mirror lockup.). On |1D Mk IV}, you can
also use silent single shooting.

With (1DsMk Il (1D Mk Ill}, mirror lockup and silent single shooting
cannot be performed in remote shooting.

The [Test Shooting] window appears when you click the [Test
shooting] button.

During flash shooting, you can take a test shot under the same
conditions as an actual shot, and adjust the white balance based
on the shot test image (p.36).

You can save shot images to both your computer and a memory
card by checkmarking [Save also on the camera’s memory card]
in preferences ([Remote Shooting] tab sheet) (p.61).

You can change the software that starts up automatically when
remotely shot images are transferred to your computer from DPP
to ZoomBrowser EX or other software in preferences ([Linked
Software] tab sheet) (p.61).

For a list of the [Remote Live View window] functions, referto p.77.

For a list of the [Zoom View] Window functions, refer to p.78.

Remote Live View Window Functions

These pages explain the functions available in the [Remote Live View
window], including checking the camera settings and focusing while
viewing your subject on the computer screen.

Focusing Manually

You can focus manually while viewing the enlarged image in the
[Remote Live View window].

Set the lens’s focus mode switch to < AF >.

Drag [[ ]] to the section you want to enlarge.

e

O oEl Do

R

Introduction

—_—

Contents at
a Glance

—_—

Downloading
Images

Camera
Settings

Preferences

N —

Reference

N —

Index

Q0
O

31



Click the [[&]] button.

23 S El R S

The section you selected in step 1 is displayed enlarged at 100%
(actual pixel size) in the [Zoom View] window.

v

Zoom View window

To move the display position in the [Zoom View] window, click on
[n 1 [ﬂ 1 [E 1 [u ]. You can also move the display position
by dragging the window.

You can checkmark [Maintain Zoom View] to maintain display of
the [Zoom View] window.

You can also double-click the section you want to enlarge in step
1 to display an enlarged view at 100% (actual pixel size) in the
[Zoom View] window.

Double-click an image in the [Zoom View] window to return to the
[Remote Live View window].

You can checkmark [200%] to view the section enlarged to
200%.

Adjust the focus.

WhiteBalance

Apply to shot images

-

Test shooting

Live mode v]

(on | [OFF)

1B [ | ]
S <8 € > Pa{ 2> Jea

Closer

Further away

o [(E]1, (22D 1: Adjustment Large amount
o [[&]1. (2211 : Adjustment  Medium amount
[ [], [] : Adjustment Small amount

» The [Remote Live View window] changes in real time according

to the focus position adjustment.

Large amount <l>
Medium amount <K>
Small amount <<>

|§| You can also focus using a key operation on the keyboard.

<0O>

<L>

R

Introduction

—_—

Contents at
a Glance

—_—

Downloading
Images

Camera
Settings

Preferences

N —

Reference

N —

Index

Q0O
5

32



Focusing Using AF

) (omkwv) (somki) [ 7D ) [ 60D | [ 50D ) (ReseLTzi) [ 550D )
( REBELTIi | [ 500D |

In Quick, Live and Face Detection Live AF modes, images can be
focused automatically in the same way as on the camera itself.

Focusing Using Quick Mode
3 (iomkiv) (somkil) [ 7D ) ( 60D | [ 50D ) (ReseLTzi) [ 550D )
( REBELTi | [ 500D |

Select [Quick mode] from the list box.

[Duick mode v]

Live mode
Eare Dietertion Live mode

Qluick mode

Depth-of-field preview

[ON | EGFB

The AF points appear.
You can switch between showing and hiding the AF points by
clicking the [[C]] button.
Select an AF point selection method from the list
box.

Quick mode -

Manual selection

g Z0ne AF
§ ~utomatic selection

Selectable items differ depending on the camera settings.

Click the AF point in the position where you want to
focus.

Click

O EIEos

) If [Automatic selection] is selected in step 2, all the AF points are
automatically selected.

Click the [ON] button.

Quick mode -

[Autnmaticseleminn v]':ﬂ_NJ

(el <<t < 1] > {[>> || > )0

AF is executed.
When focus is achieved, the camera makes a beeping sound
and the AF point color changes.

® On [ 7D ], cancel the AF point registration function on the
camera if AF points have been registered. When the camera’s AF
points are registered, focusing with AF in the [Remote Live View
window] may not be performed properly.

@ Double-clicking an AF point also performs AF.
To cancel AF operation, click the [OFF] button.

R

Introduction

—_—

Contents at
a Glance

—_—

Downloading
Images

Camera
Settings

Preferences

N —

Reference

N —

Index




Focusing Using Live Mode
o (omkwv) (somkil) [ 7D ) [ 60D | [ 50D ) (ReseLTzi) [ 550D )
( ReBELTL | [ 500D |

Select [Live mode] from the list box.

Focus

Live mode -

The AF point appears.
You can switch between showing and hiding the AF point by
clicking the [[T—]] button.
Drag the enlargement display frame to move it to the
position where you want to focus.

(&R J oo faEgiqdngal

Click the [ON] button.

Focus

Live mode -
(o |JoFR
(el << it < 1] > {[>> || > )0

Depth-of-field preview

(o |

AF is executed.

When focus is achieved, the camera makes a beeping sound

and the AF point turns green.

If focus is not achieved, the AF point turns red.

Introduction

—_—

Contents at
a Glance

—_—

Downloading
Images

D ————

Camera
Settings

Preferences

Reference

N —

Index

QO

34



R

Introduction

Focusing Using Face Detection Live Mode Checking the Depth of Field and Exposure

¥ (1omk1v) (somkin) (7D ) (60D ) (50D ) (ReseLra ) (550D ) You can check the depth of field and exposure in the [Remote Live View
( ReBELTL | [ 500D | window]. Cgrc‘st?a?ntgeat
Select [Face Detection Live mode] from the list box. Click the [ON] button.

- Downloadin
Face Detection Live mode -

| T |

Face Detection Live mode

Camera
Settings

Depth-of-field preview E‘ Apply ta shot images

(on | [orR)
When a face is detected, an AF point appears. Focus

When there is a face other than the face detected in the scene, a Live mode =

new AF point appears if you move the cursor to the position of

Test shooting

ON | FOF
the other face. Clicking that position then selects the AF point. e e e Preferences
You can switch between showing and hiding the AF point by _ '<<< - ol < i e
cIicking the [D] button. Depth-of-fiald preview
Click the [ON] button. Reference

- The aperture value (exposure simulation) is set in the capture

QCLS .

window (.74),

Face Detection Live mode - Index
(Con )EFm

Cecc{f << < 4 > {1 2> {2 )00

Depth-of-field preview

poNE

AF is executed.

When focus is achieved, the camera makes a beeping sound @ @
and the AF point turns green.

If focus is not achieved, the AF point turns red.
If the camera cannot detect a face, the AF point is fixed to the
center to focus.

35



White Balance with the Remote Live View Window

You can change the white balance of an image in the [Remote Live View
window] and register the changed white balance in the camera.

Select the white balance to apply to the image.

WhiteBalance

At -

5200 LK

—
Apply to shot images
£

Test shooting

Focus

Live mode A
‘on | [FD
C<<<{ <<l < 1> {[>>{[>>>)ee

Depth-af-field preview

The selected white balance is applied to the image displayed in

real time and you can check it in the [Remote Live View window].

Checkmark [Apply to shot images].

WhiteBalance
5200 | K |
—

({7 Apply to shot images)

If

Test shooting

The selected white balance is registered in the camera as a
personal white balance and applied to images that will be taken.

White Balance for Flash Photography

When taking flash shots where the subject is illuminated
instantaneously, you can take a test shot under the same conditions as
an actual shot, and adjust the white balance in the [Test shooting]
window based on the shot test image. Also, you can take a test shot
even when flash is not used.

You can perform the same operation by clicking the [Test shooting] button in
the [Remote Live View window].

Click the [Other Functions] button and select [Test
shooting] from the menu that appears.

Live iew shoot. ...

Other Functions
=i S | Lets you select and download images..

k Preview...

=» The shot image is displayed in the [Test Shooting] window.
Test Shooting window

[ 5 Test Shooting

This is a test shooting image.

This is a test shooting image.

Close

Introduction

—_—

Contents at
a Glance

—_—

Downloading
Images

D ————

Camera
Settings

Repabte
Shoghing

Preferences

Reference

N —

Index

|

QO

36



Click the [(C#+]] button.
The [Click white balance] window appears.
Click white balance window

Apply to camera and
‘execute test shooting

‘

This is @ best shooting image.

EEETE - B .
|
T |

Click the [Apply to camera and execute test
shooting] button.

A shot will be taken again using the part of the image in step 3
clicked as the standard for white and the shot image is displayed
in the [Test Shooting] window.

The test image will not be saved. To save the test image, click

the [@] button.

© To close the [Test Shooting] window, click the [Close] button.

You can perform the following operations in the [Test Shooting]
window using keyboard controls.

 Test shooting: <Ctrl> + <space>

* 50% image display: <Ctrl> + <1>

* 100% image display: <Ctrl> + <2>

* 200% image display: <Ctrl> + <3>

* Match image size to window: <Ctrl> + <4>

On (1DMkIv) (sDMkII) [ 7D | 60D | [REBELTZi | [ 550D |, you can
link flash setting/test shooting/white balance adjustment by
simultaneously displaying the [Flash function settings] window
(p.56) and the [Test Shooting] window.

For a list of the [Test Shooting] window functions, refer to p.79.

)

Introduction

|

Contents at
a Glance

|

Downloading
Images

N —

Camera
Settings

|

Repabte
Shoghing

Preferences

Reference

|

Index

|

QO



Adjusting the Horizontal/Vertical Alignment of the Camera

You can display gridlines in the [Remote Live View window] in the same

way as the camera’s Live View function, and adjust the horizontal/
vertical alignment of the camera.

Click the [¥] button, and select a grid display from

the menu that appears.

£23 1S3 E I = £

Click the [ (E]] button.

23 S EL R @S

Gridlines are displayed in the [Remote Live View window].

[ )--g o] & Reag il fis g

Move the camera to adjust the horizontal/vertical
alignment.

To remove the gridlines, click the [ [E#] ] button again.

Changing the Aspect Ratio
3 (o wmkv) (1smkir) (1pmkim) (7D ) [ 60D )

As with the camera’s Live View function, it is possible to shoot with a
feeling similar to film-type medium-format/large-format cameras such as
6x6cm,6x45cmand4 x5 inches.

(1D MK Iv) (1DsMk i) (1D MKkII| [ 7D )
Aspect ratio information is only attached to the shot image, and the
image itself is not actually trimmed.

60D

For RAW images, aspect ratio information is only attached to the
shot image, and the image itself is not timmed. For JPEG images,
the image itself is trimmed.

Introduction

—_—

Contents at
a Glance

—_—

Downloading
Images

D ————

Camera
Settings

Preferences

Reference

N —

Index

QO

38



Click the [ (i 7] button and select the aspect ratio.

23 S El R @ ES

In the [Remote Live View window], the vertical lines of the aspect
ratio you selected is displayed.

0 G5 &2 O El Ik 3 3

Move the camera and compose your picture.
To revert the aspect ratio to the normal condition, click the

[ (0 7] button. For [ 60D ], select the original aspect ratio; for

other cameras, select [Off].

Overlaid Display Function

An image saved in your computer can be overlaid on top of the image
displayed in the [Remote Live View window]. As this function allows to
accurately align angles, it is useful when aligning product photos or
shooting several images at the same angle.

Images loaded from your computer are only displayed, and are not
included in the shot.

Introduction

—_—

Contents at
a Glance

—_—

Downloading
Images

Click the [

] button.

The [Open] window appears.

Camera
Settings

Repabte
Shoghing

Preferences

Reference

N —

Index

|

QO

39



Introduction

Select the image you want to display as an overlay
and click the [Open] button.

—

Contents at
a Glance

|

Downloading
Images

N —

Camera
Settings

|

Move the camera and subject to compose your n9

Images that can be displayed as an overlay are RAW*, JPEG,

TIFF, BMP (bitmap), and GIF images. Qb
* « RAW images that can be displayed as an overlay are only » You cannot use the Overlaid Display function in the [Zoom View] I e
images with the extension “.CR2” shot using a Canon window.
camera.
» Images that have been adjusted with Digital Photo
Professional are also displayed in the condition when they Reference
were shot. —
Even with supported image file types, the display of the image as
overlay may not be possible. Index
For images displayed as overlay, image size equal or inferior at
S —

1200 x 800 pixels and 3:2 aspect ratio are recommended.
Images with aspect ratios other than 3:2 will be distorted and
displayed with a 3:2 aspect ratio.

The image selected in the [Remote Live View window] is
displayed as an overlay. A composite ratio slider is displayed

above the | button. @ @

40



Setting the Composite Ratio

The composite ratio can be set from 0 to 100% in increments of 10%.
Use the composite ratio slider to set the composite ratio.

Move cursor over the slider.

100 |

The slider changes from white to blue and becomes movable.

Hold the right mouse button and drag the slider left
or right to set.

You can also move the cursor over the slider, and then press the
<> or <—=> key on the keyboard or use the scroll-wheel on your
mouse to set the composite ratio.

The composite ratio set with the composite ratio slider is applied
to the overlaid display.

D -

Hiding the Overlaid Display Temporarily

You can temporarily hide the overlaid display.

=D D 2 S G R @ E

Click

The overlaid display is temporarily hidden.
Click again to show.

Setting a Different Image as Overlaid Display
Switch the image displayed as an overlay to another image.

Click the [¥] button to the right of the |
and select [Open] from the menu that appears.

= G0 3 S Gl TR =

Open...
Off

The [Open] window appears.

Select the image you want to switch in the [Open]
window and click the [Open] button.

» The displayed image switches to the selected image.

Exiting the Overlaid Display Function

Click the [¥] button to the right of the |
and select [Off] from the menu that appears.

= G0 23 1S Gl TR E

Open...
off

The Overlaid Display function terminates.

R

Introduction

—_—

Contents at
a Glance

—_—

Downloading
Images

Camera
Settings

Regabte
Shodhing

Preferences

N —

Reference

N —

Index




Shooting by Operating the Camera

Even when remote shooting is set, you can still operate the camera and
shoot — as when shooting with only the camera. Also, since the shot
images are saved to your computer’s hard disk, you can shoot large

guantities without having to worry about the capacity of the memory card.

Display the capture window (p.27).

Press the camera’s shutter button and take a shot.

The shot images are transferred to the computer, DPP starts up
automatically, and the shot images are displayed.

@ When the [Remote Live View window] is displayed, the camera
cannot be operated. Press the camera’s < SET > button (Live View
shooting button on the [5DMkII) [ 7D | 60D | 50D | [ REBELTZ
( 550D | [ REBELTIi | [ 500D |) to display the Live View image on the
camera’s LCD monitor and operate the camera.

Shooting Movies

3 (1omk1v) (somkir) ([ 7D ) 60D [ ReseLTa | [ 550D ) [ RegeLTii ) [ 500D |

You can control your camera from EU and shoot movies from your
computer screen. You cannot shoot movies without a memory card in
your camera.

Prepare for Live View shooting.

Follow the procedure from step 1 to step 3 for “Remote Live View
Shooting” (p.27).

Click [Live View/Movie func. set.].

CIEENEE

Owner's name

Author

Copyright

Date/ Timea

Live View/Movie func, set.

Firmwarea

The [Live View/Movie func. set.] window appears.

Select [Movies] for [LV func. setting], and select the
movie recording size from the list box.

Live Wiew/Movie func, set,

LV func. setting
) Disable

) Stills

@ NMovies

Mowi =

Exposure simulation

1820x1080 24fps

Introduction

—_—

Contents at
a Glance

—_—

Downloading
Images

D ————

Camera
Settings

Preferences

Reference

N —

Index

42



Click the [OK] button.
The [Live View/Movie func. set.] window closes.

Click [Live View shoot.].

Live View shoot. ...

Ofther Functions, ., v

The [Remote Live View window] appears.
Focus (p.31, p.33).

Click the [["@]] button and begin shooting.

At the bottom left of the [Remote Live View window], a [ @ ] icon
and the recording time are displayed.

193024
R

Recording time

|Q':| Caplured images are saved on the camera.

Click the [[T@~ ] button again to end shooting.

When the [Remote Live View window] closes, the following
window appears if some image data remains to be downloaded
to your computer.

Some files have not been downloaded to the computer.

F I} (Movizs captured during movie recording are stored on the card )

ﬂ Download ]l [ Cancel

After you click the [Download] button, the file names of the image
data shot in movie mode (movie/still image) appear in a list.

Mame Size

v Y@ML 164 MB
v "R MYTO119 423 MB
v "N O120 581 MB

Specify File Name
21 Chwuserswista\Pictures

(oot file extension will be the same as the original file name)

Destination Folder... ] [ File Mame...

[ Download ] [ Cancel

After specifying [Destination Folder] and [File Name], click the
[Download] button in the window, and image data will be
downloaded from the camera’s memory card to your computer.
Image data having a check mark removed from its file name are
not downloaded. Afterward, when downloading image data to
your computer from the camera’s memory card, use the method
described on p.7 to p.10 of this Instruction Manual to download.

Introduction

—_—

Contents at
a Glance

—_—

Downloading
Images

D ————

Camera
Settings

Preferences

Reference

N —

Index

QO

43



Prepare for Live View shooting.

Follow the procedure from step 1 to step 3 for “Remote Live View
Shooting” (p.27).

Click [Live View/Movie func. set.].

OSSR 3

Ownar's namea

Author

Copyright

Date/Time KRR XXX

Live View/Movie func, set.

The [Live View/Movie func. set.] window appears.

Select [Stills+tmovie] and [Movie display], set the
movie recording size.

I LV func. setting Screen settings
@) Disable ) Still display

() stills only () Exposure simulation

@ Stills+movie @ Movie display

Movie rec. size

@ 1920x1080

() B40x480

You cannot shoot movies when [Screen settings] is set to [Still
display] or [Exposure simulation].

If the camera firmware is Ver.2.0.0 or later, set the frame rate on
the camera. Note that if the frame rate has been set to 24 fps on
the camera, if you change the movie recording size with EU, the
frame rate will be changed to another setting.

Click the [OK] button.
The [Live View/Movie func. set.] window closes.

Click [Live View shoot.].

Live View shoot. ...

Other Functihns...

The [Remote Live View window] appears.
Focus (p.31, p.33).

Click the [["@7]] button and begin shooting.

=» At the bottom left of the [Remote Live View window], a [ @ ] icon
and the recording time are displayed.

Recording time

|§':| Caplured images are saved on the camera.

Click the [ [F@"] ] button again to end shooting.

When the [Remote Live View window] closes, the following
window appears if some image data remains to be downloaded
to your computer.

Some files have not been downloaded to the computer.

i !\ (Movies captured during mavie recording are stored on the card.)
[ Download ] ’ Cancel l

After you click the [Download] button, the file names of the image
data shot in movie mode (movie/still image) appear in a list.

Introduction

—_—

Contents at
a Glance

—_—

Downloading
Images

D ————

Camera
Settings

Preferences

Reference

N —

Index

QO
©

44



MName Size

v " M10118 164 MBE
v "R MVIO119 425 MB
v " 10120 531 MB

Specify File Name
|21 c:Usersiwvista\Pictures

(oo file extension will be the same as the eriginal file name)

Destination Folder... ] [ File Nama...

[ Download ] [ Cancel

After specifying [Destination Folder] and [File Name], click the
[Download] button in the window, and image data will be
downloaded from the camera’s memory card to your computer.
Image data having a check mark removed from its file name are
not downloaded. Afterward, when downloading image data to
your computer from the camera’s memory card, use the method
described on p.7 to p.10 of this Instruction Manual to download.

Prepare for Live View shooting.

Follow the procedure of step 1 and step 2 for “Remote Live View
Shooting” (p.27).

On | 7D |, setyour camera’s Live View shooting/Movie
shooting switch to < (g >.

Click the [ [ ] button.

Live View shoat. ...

Othar Functions.., Y

» The [Remote Live View window] appears.

® You cannot operate the camera when the [ [z ] button is clicked.

To operate the camera, click the [ [l ] button again or close the
[Remote Live View window].

Introduction

—_—

Contents at
a Glance

—_—

Downloading
Images

D ————

Camera
Settings

Preferences

Reference

N —

Index

45



When setting the movie recording size, click [Live View/Movie
func. set.], and display the [Live View/Movie func. set.] window
before setting.

RS

Live View/Movie func, sat.

E\.‘e View/hMovie func, set.

Movie rec.size

‘ 1920%1080 24 fps v])— — Select

— Click

Focus (p.31, p.33).

Click the [["@ ] button and begin shooting.

At the bottom left of the [Remote Live View window], a [ @ ] icon
and the recording time are displayed.

1r'920 m - Recording time
—8—

|§':| Caplured images are saved on the camara.

Click the [ [F"@~ ] ] button again to end shooting.

When the [Remote Live View window] closes, the following
window appears if some image data remains to be downloaded
to your computer.

Some files hawe not been downloaded to the computer.

Ji\ (Movies captured during movis recording are stored on the card.)
[ Download ] ’ Cancel l

@ After you click the [Download] button, the file names of the image
data shot in movie mode (movie/still image) appear in a list.

Introduction

—_—

Contents at
a Glance

—_—

Downloading
Images

D ————

Camera
Settings

Repabte
Shoghing

Preferences

Reference

N —

Index

|

QO

46



MName Size

v " M10118 164 MBE
v "R MVIO119 425 MB
v " 10120 531 MB

Specify File Name
|21 c:Usersiwvista\Pictures

(oo file extension will be the same as the eriginal file name)

File Nama...

Destination Folder... ] [

[ Download ] [ Cancel

After specifying [Destination Folder] and [File Name], click the
[Download] button in the window, and image data will be
downloaded from the camera’s memory card to your computer.
Image data having a check mark removed from its file name are
not downloaded. Afterward, when downloading image data to
your computer from the camera’s memory card, use the method
described on p.7 to p.10 of this Instruction Manual to download.

Prepare for Live View shooting.

Follow the procedure of step 1 and step 2 for “Remote Live View
Shooting” (p.27).

Click the [ [ ] button.

Live View shoat. ...

Other Functions... v

=» The [Remote Live View window] appears.

(@) You cannot operate the camera when the [ [ ] button is clicked.
To operate the camera, click the [ [zl ] button again or close the
[Remote Live View window].

Introduction

—_—

Contents at
a Glance

—_—

Downloading
Images

D ————

Camera
Settings

Preferences

Reference

N —

Index

47



i

When setting the movie recording size, movie shooting mode,
etc., click [Live View/Movie func. set.], and display the [Live View/
Movie func. set.] window before setting.

RS

Live View/Movie func, sat.

Moyie rec_size

1920x1080 30 fps ~)) Select
Movie exposure
‘ Auto ~))

% )4 Click

@ Note the following when you set the movie recording size to [Movie

Crop 640 x 480].

* The Movie crop image cannot be magnified for focusing.

» Two AF modes can be selected, [Live mode] (p.34) and [Face
Detection Live mode] (p.35).

» AF mode automatically switches to [Live mode] (p.34) when in
[Quick mode] (p.33).

« Still photos cannot be taken.

» The movie recording size icon appears as [].

Adjust the focus (p.31, p.33).

Click the [[®@]] button and begin shooting.

=» At the bottom left of the [Remote Live View window], a [ @ ] icon
and the recording time are displayed.

ngﬂ rz‘d N Recording time
N

|g':| Caplured images are saved on the cameara.

Click the [["@~ ] button again to end shooting.

When the [Remote Live View window] closes, the following
window appears if some image data remains to be downloaded
to your computer.

Some files have not been downloaded to the computer.

£ !"}: (Movies captured during movie recording are stored on the card.)
l [ Download ] [ Cancel l

After you click the [Download] button, the file names of the image
data shot in movie mode (movie/still photo) appear in a list.

Introduction

—_—

Contents at
a Glance

—_—

Downloading
Images

D ————

Camera
Settings

Preferences

Reference

N —

Index

QO

48



MName Size

v " M10118 164 MBE
v "R MVIO119 425 MB
v " 10120 531 MB

Specify File Name
|21 c:Usersiwvista\Pictures

(oo file extension will be the same as the eriginal file name}

Destination Folder... ] [ File Nama...

[ Download ] [ Cancel

After specifying [Destination Folder] and [File Name], click the
[Download] button in the window, and image data will be
downloaded from the camera’s memory card to your computer.
Image data having a check mark removed from its file name are
not downloaded. Afterward, when downloading image data to
your computer from the camera’s memory card, use the method
described on p.7 to p.10 of this Instruction Manual to download.

( REBELT2i | [ 550D |

Prepare for Live View shooting.

Follow the procedure of step 1 and step 2 for “Remote Live View
Shooting” (p.27).

Click the [ [ ] button.

Live View shoot. ...

Other Functions... v

=» The [Remote Live View window] appears.

(@) You cannot operate the camera when the [ [ ] button is clicked.
To operate the camera, click the [ [zl ] button again or close the
[Remote Live View window].

Introduction

—_—

Contents at
a Glance

—_—

Downloading
Images

D ————

Camera
Settings

Repabte
Shoghing

Preferences

Reference

N —

Index

|

QO

49



When setting the movie recording size, click [Live View/Movie
func. set.], and display the [Live View/Movie func. set.] window
before setting.

RS

Live View/Movie func, sat.

I Live View/Movie func, set. E

Movie rec.size

‘ 1920%1080 24 fps v])— — Select

IMovie exposure
[Auto v]

(o« J-+— Click

5

Note the following when you set the movie recording size to [Movie

Crop 640 x 480].

* The Movie crop image cannot be magnified for focusing.

» Two AF modes can be selected, [Live mode] (p.34) and [Face
Detection Live mode] (p.35).

» AF mode automatically switches to [Live mode] (p.34) when in
[Quick mode] (p.33).

« Still photos cannot be taken.

» The movie recording size icon appears as [].

Adjust the focus (p.31, p.33).

Click the [[@ ] button and begin shooting.

<» At the bottom left of the [Remote Live View window], a [ @ ] icon
and the recording time are displayed.

Recording time

192024
e

|§':| Caplured images are saved on the camara.

Click the [ [C"@~ ] ] button again to end shooting.

When the [Remote Live View window] closes, the following
window appears if some image data remains to be downloaded
to your computer.

Some files have not been downloaded to the computer.

. !\ (Movizs captured during movis recording are stored on the card.)
[ Download ] ’ Cancel l

After you click the [Download] button, the file names of the image
data shot in movie mode (movie/still image) appear in a list.

Introduction

—_—

Contents at
a Glance

—_—

Downloading
Images

D ————

Camera
Settings

Preferences

Reference

N —

Index

QO
©

50



MName Size

v " M10118 164 MBE
v "R MVIO119 425 MB
v " 10120 531 MB

Specify File Name
|21 c:Usersiwvista\Pictures
“[E sox

(oo file extension will be the same as the eriginal file name}

File Nama...

Destination Folder... ] [

[ Download ] [ Cancel

After specifying [Destination Folder] and [File Name], click the
[Download] button in the window, and image data will be
downloaded from the camera’s memory card to your computer.
Image data having a check mark removed from their file name
are not downloaded. Afterward, when downloading image data to
your computer from the camera’s memory card, use the method
described on p.7 to p.10 of this Instruction Manual to download.

( REBELTLi | [ 500D |

Prepare for Live View shooting.

Follow the procedure of step 1 and step 2 for “Remote Live View
Shooting” (p.27).

Set the camera’s mode dial to <'®8 >,

When setting the movie recording size, click [Live View/Movie
func. set.], display the [Live View/Movie func. Set.] window
before setting.

OEEEs Ko

Owner's name

Author
ight notice
Live View/Movie func. set.

Firmwarea Ver.1.0.0

]

Movie rec. size

) 1920x1080

@ 1280x720

) B40x480

Introduction

—_—

Contents at
a Glance

—_—

Downloading
Images

D ————

Camera
Settings

Repabte
Shoghing

Preferences

Reference

N —

Index

|



Click [Live View shoot].

Live View shoot, ...

Other Functions. .. \

The [Remote Live View window] appears.
Focus (p.31, p.33).

Click the [[__®@ ]] button and begin shooting.

At the bottom left of the [Remote Live View window], a [ @ ] icon
and the recording time are displayed.

Recording time

Caplured images are saved on the cameara.

Click the [[-"@~ ] button again to end shooting.

When the [Remote Live View window] closes, the following
window appears if some image data remains to be downloaded
to your computer.

Some files have not been downloaded to the computer.

£ I } (Movies captured during movie recording are stored on the card.)

[ Download ] [ Cancel ]

After you click the [Download] button, the file names of the image
data shot in movie mode (movie/still image) appear in a list.

MName Size

v "®MYTO118 164 MB
v "R M09 423 MB
v "N O120 581 MB

Specify File Name
21 CiUsersiwista\Pictures

(oo file extension will be the same as the eriginal file name}

Destination Folder... ] [ File Name...

[ Download ] [ Cancel

After specifying [Destination Folder] and [File Name], click the
[Download] button in the window, and image data will be
downloaded from the camera’s memory card to your computer.
Image data having a check mark removed from its file name are
not downloaded. Afterward, when downloading image data to
your computer from the camera’s memory card, use the method
described on p.7 to p.10 of this Instruction Manual to download.

Introduction

—_—

Contents at
a Glance

—_—

Downloading
Images

D ————

Camera
Settings

Repabte
Shoghing

Preferences

Reference

N —

Index

|

QO

52



Timer-controlled Shooting

Two types of timer shooting are available where the camera

automatically takes shots at a specified time or a specified number.

Timer Shooting

You can automatically take a shot when the specified time elapses.

Display the capture window (p.27).

Click the [[[&]] button.
The [Timer shooting settings] dialog box appears.
Enter a delay time and click the [Start] button.

Enter a value between 0 seconds and 99 minutes and 59
seconds in one-second increments.
The shot is taken when the specified time elapses.

Interval Timer Shooting

You can automatically take shots by setting the interval between shots
and the number of shots to be taken.

Display the capture window (p.27).

Click the [[&]] button.

The [Timer shooting settings] dialog box appears.
Checkmark [Interval timer shooting].

Enter the shooting interval and the number of shots.

Enter a value between 5 seconds and 99 minutes and 59
seconds in one-second increments.

The minimum number of interval-timed shots is two. The number
of shots you can take at timed intervals depends on the available
space on your computer’s hard disk.

Click the [Start] button.

The shots are taken at the specified intervals and for the
specified number of shots.

© On certain types of computer, if you set a short interval between

shots and there is insufficient time to transfer and save the images,
it may not be possible to take shots at the specified interval. In this
case, set a longer interval between shots and take the shots again.

@ The shooting mode cannot be changed when the [Timer shooting

settings] dialog box is displayed.
Display the [Timer shooting settings] dialog box after setting the
shooting mode.

R

Introduction

Contents at
a Glance

Downloading
Images

Camera
Settings

Preferences

Reference

Index

QO

53



Bulb Exposures
1 Display the capture window (p.27).

2 Double-click the shooting mode icon and select [BULB].

@ Specify the following settings for cameras other than
(1D Mk Iv) (1Ds Mk it} (1D Mk Il .
 For cameras with < B > (bulb) on the Mode dial, setto < B >.
¢ For cameras without < B > (bulb) on the Mode dial, set the
Mode dial to < M > (manual), and select [BULB] in the capture
window or set the camera’s shutter speed to [BULB].

3 Set the desired aperture.

B e i

|
4 Click the [[[&]] button.

=» The [Timer shooting settings] dialog box appears.

5 Enter the exposure time and click the [Start] button.

@ Enter a value between 5 seconds and 99 minutes and 59
seconds in one-second increments.

@ You can start/end bulb exposure without setting an exposure time
by clicking the [ @ ] button.

)

Introduction

—_—

Contents at
a Glance

e —————

Downloading
Images

Camera
Settings

Preferences

Reference

Index

54



Flash Shooting

3 (iomkiv) (somkil) [ 7D ) ( 60D | (RegELT2i) [ 550D )

From EU you can set the camera’s flash function, as well as EX-series
Speedlite (sold separately) compatible with flash function setting, in
order to perform flash shooting.

For more details on setting items, also refer to the Instruction Manual
provided with your EX-series Speedlite and with your camera.

Click the [[E=] button.

Prepare your camera and flash.

When using an external flash, mount it on your camera.
Connect your camera and computer, and then start
up EU (p.5).

Click [Camera settings/Remote shooting].

I £OS Utility - EOS %%

Control Camera Accessories

Starts to download images

Lets you select and download images

1

Camera settings/Remote shooting

Monitor Folder

Control your camera to download images.

The capture window appears.

EOS M -—b@u

il
.

m =0
0 oeme B

| S e

O EAaR3 KN

Standard

3,0.0,0
Register User Defined style

WEB SHIFT 0,0

Lens aberration correction

Live View shoot. ...

Other Functions...

The [Flash control menu] appears.

Introduction

—_—

Contents at
a Glance

—_—

Downloading
Images

D ————

Camera
Settings

Preferences

Reference

N —

Index

55



Introduction

Click [Flash function settings]. Specify settings.
Flash control menu Flash function settings window
K17 EAES K B — Check that this box is Sl e
= checkmarked
Raise built-in flash Downloading
Flash function settings Click setting items, and Images
select settings from the —
menu that appears*
Camera
Settings
——
Enable the wireless func.,
_ ) _ click the setting items, Repggote
The [Flash function settings] window appears. and then select settings Shoghing
from the menu that
—— Appears*
ad, .. lose
Preferences

—[Wireless func.] button
(1D Mk Iv) (5D Mk II ) [ REBELT2 | [ 550D | Reference
To enable the wireless function, click the button and select [Enable]
from the menu that appears. To cancel, select [Disable] from the
menu.

( 7D ][ 60D |

To enable the wireless function, click the button and select the flash S
combination from the menu that appears. To cancel, select [Disable]

from the menu.

Index

*You can also use the scroll-wheel on your mouse to select settings
for items in the settings window that appears.

QO
©

@ Select [Raise built-in flash] to use the built-in flash on
( 60D | [RegELT2 ) [ 550D .




® If the [Flash control] menu is displayed on the camera’s LCD

5

monitor, EU [Flash function settings] window automatically closes.

You can use modeling flash by clicking the [Modeling flash]
button. You should only use modeling flash for a maximum of 10
times continuously. (For more information, refer to the Instruction
Manual provided with the flash.)

Information displayed in the [Flash function settings] window is
updated by clicking the [@] button, so it is synchronized with
the current flash settings. (Since setting changes made with the
flash unit are not reflected in the [Flash function settings] window,
you can click the [[ €= ]] button and update the [Flash function
settings] window to match the current flash settings.)

You can name and save the flash setting as a file separate from
the image by clicking the [Save] button. You can also click the
[Load] button and load this file into EU for use in other shooting.
You can use flash shooting and Remote Live View shooting (p.27)
together.

However, you cannot use modeling flash during Remote Live
View shooting.

Settings that can be performed in the [Flash function settings]
window differ depending on the flash and camera.

Click the [ @] button to shoot.

P, E0S:d

The shot image is transferred to your computer and displayed in
the [Quick Preview] window. Then, DPP starts up automatically.
When the capture window AF/MF selector is set to [AF], AF/AE is
executed when the cursor is moved to the [O ] button (p.74).
You can quickly review the shot image in the [Quick Preview]
window displayed before DPP starts up. You can also resize the
[Quick Preview] window.

» You can show/hide the [Quick Preview] window by clicking the
[Other Functions] button in the capture widow and selecting
[Quick Preview] from the menu that appears.

For a list of [Flash function settings] window functions, refer to
p.76.
You can also shoot using the <space> bar on the keyboard.

R

Introduction

—_—

Contents at
a Glance

—_—

Downloading
Images

Camera
Settings

Preferences

N —

Reference

N —

Index

57



4 Preferences —

Introduction
You can change each of the EU functions on each tab sheet of the —
preferences window to make them easier to use.
Contents at
a Glance
PreferencCes ... 59 Se—
BasiC Settings.........ccceviiiiiiiii 59 [N .
Destination FOIAEr ...........ccocveeiieeeeeee e 60 L e
File NamMe ... e 60
Download IMAagES......cvvvieiiiieeiiiiie e 61 Camera
) Settings
Remote Shooting.......cooovviviiii 61
Linked Software........ccccoeeeeeiiiiiiiiie 61
Remote
Shooting
—_—
Pre1410es
Reference
—_—
Index
—_—

QO
©

58




Preferences

On the main window, click the [Preferences] button. Basic Settings

The [Preferences] dialog box appears. You can specify the operation when EU starts up and whether the auto

Specify the required settings and click the [OK] power off function is enabled or disabled.
button.

The settings are applied to EU.

Basic Seftings |Destmatinn Folder | File Name | Download Images | Remote Shooting | Lsdafer

Startup Action
@ Show main window
_) Show [Lets you select and download images] screen
Show [Camera settings/Remote shooting] screen
) Execute [Staris to download images]

[C] Start EOS Utility automatically when the camera is connected

[ Auto power off (except when using an AC power supply)

Add WFT Pairing Software to the Startup folder

[¥] Automatically display Quick Preview window

T ——

|§| © When [Show [Lets you select and download images] screen] is

selected in [Startup Action], the viewer window (p.71) appears.
© When [Show [Camera settings/Remote shooting] screen] is

selected in [Startup Action], the capture window (p.74) appears.
When [Execute [Starts to download images]] is selected in
[Startup Action], the [Save File] dialog box (p.7) appears and
downloading to your computer begins. When all the images have
been downloaded, DPP starts up automatically and the
downloaded images are displayed in DPP’s main window.
If you checkmark [Auto power off], the camera’s auto power off
function is enabled. If you remove the check mark, the auto power
off function remains disabled, even if you set the auto power off
function on the camera (only when the camera is connected to a
computer.).
If you checkmark [Add WFT Pairing Software to the Startup
folder], the WFT pairing software is added to the Windows start
menu.
If you remove the check mark from [Automatically display Quick
Preview window], the [Quick Preview] window will no longer
appear during Remote Live View shooting or when loading
images.

R

Introduction

Contents at
a Glance

Downloading
Images

Camera
Settings

Remote
Shooting

Reference

Index

QO

59



Destination Folder

You can specify the save destination folder of images downloaded from
your camera or of images shot remotely.

Basic Setings |} Destination Foider | File Name | Download Images | Remote Shooting [ L[+ [ I

Destination Folder

Cr\Users\canon\Pictures

A subfolder into which the image will be saved will automatically be created in this folder.
Create subfolder next time this function is used

Download Images
[] Remate Shooting
[] monitor Folder

[Shnnting Date vl Customize.
Example: 73 ciUsers\canoniPictures
{1 2008_04_22
o ) [ cane

|§| To specify a save destination folder, click the [Browse] button.
After you click the [Browse] button and specify a save destination
folder, a subfolder is created automatically below the save
destination folder you specified.
After you checkmark any of [Download Images], [Remote
Shooting], or [Monitor Folder], a subfolder is generated when the
checkmarked function is used.
You can select the naming rule for a generated subfolder from the
list box. You can also customize the naming rule for subfolders by
clicking the [Customize] button.

Introduction
File Name -
You can specify the file name of images downloaded from your camera S
. ontents a
or of images shot remotely. 2 Glance
D ——————
|Baswc Settings | Destination Folder || File Name || pownload Images | Remote Shooting |L afr I DOWnloadIng
Images
[Du not modify (Download Images) v]
: - J
File Prefix
MG
Azsign Sequence No Camera
Number of Digits |4 SettlngS
Start 1
Remote
Shooting
oK | [ canca R
Pre1410es
Reference
—
Index
R

the file from the list box. (If [Do not modify] is selected, images are

saved with the file name set in the camera.) You can also

customize the naming rule for files by clicking the [Customize] @
button.

You can set prefix characters, number of digits for serial

numbers, and the start number individually for file names.

|§| When specifying an image’s file name, select a naming rule for @ @

60



Download Images

From the list box, you can select the images to be downloaded when
[Starts to download images] in the main window is clicked.

i
Basic Setings | Destination Folder | File Name | Downioadimages || Remote Shooting [ L[+ [ I

Settings for the [Starts to download images] button

Settings for downloaded images

Images not yet downloaded -

o —

|§| [Images whose transfer settings were specified with the camera] in
the [Settings for downloaded images] menu is only enabled for
cameras capable of direct transfer of shot images. Refer to your
camera's Instruction Manual for details.

Remote Shooting

You can set operations performed during remote shooting.

@ If you checkmark [Save also on the camera’s memory card],

images shot during remote shooting will also be saved to the
camera’s memory card.

If you checkmark [Rotate image], you can set a function that
rotates shot images regardless of the camera’s position during
shooting. Set the rotation angle in the capture window (p.74).
If you checkmark [Start Live View], the [Remote Live View
window] automatically appears when the camera’s Live View
starts up.

Is you checkmark [Stop Live View], the [Remote Live View

window] automatically closes when the camera’s Live View ends.

Linked Software

From the list box, you can select the linked software that starts up when
images are downloaded from the camera or when images are shot
remotely. Also, you can register third-party software as linked software
by clicking the [Settings] button.

Introduction

—_—

Contents at
a Glance

—_—

Downloading
Images

D ————

Camera
Settings

—_

Remote
Shooting

Basic Settings | Destination Folder | File Mame | Download Imagesl Remote Shooting | L[+ |*

[C] Save also onthe camera's memary card

[C] Rotate image

Sync with camera operations
Start Live View
Stop Live View

T ——

— ‘u

|
| Destination Folder | File Mame | Download Images | Remate Shooting || Linked Software ||« [+ I

Software to link
[D\g\tal Photo Professional v] [ Settings.. ]

o ) [ cuen

|§| When you have selected ZoomBrowser EX, you can specify the

operation for after images are downloaded.

In the window displayed when you click the [Settings] button, you
can specify the type of images to be posted when linked third-
party software is started up.

N —

Pre1410es

Reference

N —

Index

S —

QO
©

61



Reference

This reference section has been provided to enhance your experience using EU.
It contains various troubleshooting solutions, how to delete EU from your
computer and explanations of the various windows.

An index is provided at the end of the chapter for you to easily find information
you are looking for.

Troubleshooting........ccuceiiiiiiiiie e, 63
Monitor Folder Function (Function for Use with the WFT-E2/A, E2
[l A/B/C/D, E3/A, E4/A, E4 I AIB/C/D, or ESA/BIC/D) ......... 65
Function for Use with the Accessories .................... 66
Folder Structure and File Names in the Memory Card ... 67
Uninstalling the Software...........cccccceeeiiivviiiccineeneeens 67
Fixing the Plug to the Camera...............cccoceeeeeeenn. 68
List of Main Window Functions.............cccccceevveeeennns 70
List of Viewer Window Functions.................ccccuvuneee. 71

List of Register Lens Aberration Correction Data/Register
Peripheral lllumination Correction Data Window Functions... 72

List of My Menu Settings Window Functions........... 73
List of Capture Window Functions.............c....cceeeee. 74

Exposure Level/AEB Level..........cccevvvvvviiiiiiiieieennn, 75
List of Flash Function Settings Window Functions.. 76
List of Remote Live View Window Functions........... 77
List of Zoom View Window Functions...................... 78
List of Test Shooting Window Functions ................. 79
INAEX .. 80

About This Instruction Manual...................ccone. 81

Trademark Acknowledgments...........ccccceeveevennnnnnnn. 81

Introduction
 —————

Contents at
a Glance

—_—

Downloading
Images

Camera
Settings

Remote
Shooting

S ——

Preferences

—_—

Reference
Index

Q0
)

—

62



R

Troubleshooting

If EU is not operating correctly, refer to the items below.

Introduction

Installation could not be completed correctly

You cannot install the software if a user setting with privileges other
than [Administrator] or [Computer administrator] is selected. Select a
user setting with [Administrator] privileges in Windows 7/Windows
Vista or [Computer administrator] privileges in Windows XP. For
detailed information on selecting the user setting, refer to your
computer User’'s Manual.

EU does not start up

If EU does not start up even when you have set the camera’s power
switch to < ON >, either double-click the [EOS Utility] icon on the
desktop or click the [@] button ([Start] button in Windows XP), select
[All Programs] B> [Canon Utilities] » [EOS Utility] » [EOS Utility] to
start up EU.

The card reader does not detect the SD card.

Depending on the card reader and computer OS used, SDXC cards
might not be correctly detected. In such a case, connect your camera
and computer with the provided interface cable, and transfer the
images to your computer.

EU and the camera are not communicating

EU does not operate correctly on a computer if its system
requirements does not meet. Use EU on a computer with compatible
system requirements (p.2).

Push the plug of the interface cable all the way into the socket. Loose
connections can cause faults and malfunctions (p.5).

Check that the camera’s power switch is < ON > (p.6).
EU and the camera may not communicate normally with a cable other

than the EOS DIGITAL camera-dedicated Canon interface cable (p.5).

Connect your camera and computer directly with the interface cable
provided with your camera. Do not connect the camera via a hub;
doing so may prevent EU and your camera from communicating
normally.

If you connect multiple USB devices (not including the mouse or
keyboard) to your computer, the camera may not communicate
normally. If the camera cannot communicate normally, disconnect
USB devices other than the mouse or keyboard from your computer.

Do not connect more than one camera to the same computer. Two or
more cameras may not operate normally.

Do not connect your camera with the computer while performing
“Linked shooting” with WFT-E2 Il A/B/C/D, E4 1l A/IB/C/D, E5A/B/C/D
(sold separately). Your camera may not operate normally.

If there is insufficient charge left in the camera battery, the camera
cannot communicate with EU. Either replace with a fully charged
battery or use the AC adaptor kit provided with your camera. Your
computer does not supply power to the camera through the interface
cable.

Contents at
a Glance

Downloading
Images

Camera
Settings

Remote
Shooting

Preferences

Reference

Index

QO

63



Communication between EU and the camera disconnected

Operation of the auto power off function will automatically switch the
camera off, disabling communication with EU, if you turn the auto
power off function to [ON]. Remove the check mark from [Auto power
off] in the preferences window (the [Basic Settings] tab sheet) (p.59)
or set the auto power off function in the camera to [OFF].

If you do not perform any operation while the camera and computer
are connected, depending on the computer system, a confirmation
message may appear on the screen asking whether you wish to
continue communicating with the camera. If you do not perform an
operation while this message appears, communication with your
camera is discontinued and EU shuts down. In this case, turn the
camera’s power switch to < OFF >, then again to < ON > and start up
EU.

Do not put your computer to sleep while it is connected to the camera.
If your computer goes into sleep mode, never disconnect the interface
cable while your computer is still in sleep mode. Always wake your
computer up while it is still connected to the camera. Depending on
the type of computer, disconnecting the interface cable while your
computer is in sleep mode could prevent the computer from waking
up correctly. Refer to the computer User’s Manual for more
information on sleep mode.

A non-Canon flash does not fire during Remote Live View shooting

When a non-Canon flash is mounted on the camera for Remote Live
View shooting, set [Silent shooting] in the camera to [Disable].

Remotely shot images using EU are not displayed in DPP

In Digital Photo Professional, select the [Tools] menu P [Sync folder
with EOS Utility].

R

Introduction

Contents at
a Glance

Downloading
Images

Camera
Settings

Remote
Shooting

—_—

Preferences

Reference

Index

QO

64



Monitor Folder Function (Function for Use with the WFT-E2/A, E2 Il A/BICID, E3/A, E4/A, E4 11 AIBICID, or ESAIBICID)

This is a function for checking your images with Digital Photo Click the [Browse] button and specify the save
Professional (hereinafter DPP) in real time using the Wireless File destination folder for shot images.

Transmitter WFT-E2/A, E2 1| A/IB/C/D, E3/A, E4/A, E4 11 A/B/C/D, or

E5A/B/C/D (sold separately). Moriton Foice,

For setting the WFT-E2/A, E2 1l A/IB/IC/D, E3/A, E4/A, E4 Il AIBIC/D, or [ Retum o main window
ESA/B/C/D refer to the Instruction Manual provided with each product.

When using the Wireless File Transmitter for EOS cameras,
you can instantly check photos you have shotin the linked

CI | C k [Mo n Ito r FO I d er] . :gi};v:rr:;\fnso;::;igmgetpe destination folder for those photos
Monitored Folder
Destination Folder
Starts to download images @ cruseggdfonigures
Lets you select and download images
Camera settings/Remote shooting . I © You can specify the save destination folder for the shot images set in the
WFT-E2/A, E2 11 AIBIC/D, E3/A, E4IA, E4 1l AIB/CID, or ESA/B/CID.
Monitor Folder Click the [Change] button and specify the transfer
Control your camera to download images. d eStI n atl O n fo I d er-
Erowse
; Destination Folder m
The [Monitor Folder] dialog box appears. oo

Click the [|Lg|] button,
Image transfer preparation is complete.
Take a shot.

If images are saved in the folder specified in step 2, they are
transferred/saved in the folder specified in step 3.

DPP starts up and the images saved in the folder specified in
step 3 are displayed.

® You cannot specify the same folders in step 2 and step 3.

@ You can change the software that starts up in step 5, from DPP to
ZoomBrowser EX or other software in preferences ([Linked
Software] tab sheet) (p.61).

R

Introduction

Contents at
a Glance

Downloading
Images

Camera
Settings

Remote
Shooting

—_—

Preferences

Reference

Index

QO
©

65



Function for Use with the Accessories

If you have the Wireless File Transmitter WFT-E2/A, E2 Il A/B/C/D, E3/
A, E4/A, E4 1I/A/B/C/D, or E5A/B/C/D (sold separately) or the Original
Data Security Kit OSK-E3 (sold separately), you can start up the
previously mentioned accessory software from EU. And you can also
start up the Picture Style Editor (Picture Style file creating software).
For details on using each software, refer to the instruction manual for
the software. For Picture Style files, refer to p.18.

Connect your camera and computer, and then start
up EU (p.5).
Click the [Accessories] tab.

I, EOS Utility - EOS X

Control Camera Accessories

Starts to download images

Lets you select and download images

]

Camera settings/Remote shooting

Monitor Folder

Control your camera to download images.

The [Accessories] tab sheet appears.

Click the software you want to start up.

Control Camera Accessories

WFT Utility
0ODS Administrator
0DS Utility

Picture Style Editor

Preferances.

» The clicked software starts up.

R

Introduction

Contents at
a Glance

Downloading
Images

Camera
Settings

Remote
Shooting

—_—

Preferences

Reference

Index

QO

66



Folder Structure and File Names in the Memory Card

Images shot with the camera are saved in the memory card’s [DCIM]
folder with the following folder structure and file names. Refer to the
following when copying images to your computer using a card reader.

(3

DCIM

r_\‘—'_l File name File type
XXXEOS1D - -
or ****YYYY.JPG JPEG image file
xXXCANON ***YYYY.CR2 RAW image file
**FYYYY.MOV MOV movie file
**FYYYY. THM Thumbnail file
**YYYY. WAV Audio file

The camera specific character string set at the
time of factory shipment or set in the camera
appears in “***** of the file name.

The “YYYY” in the file names represents a
number between 0001 and 9999.

{7} Contains afile allowing the camera to manage the
CANONMSC images in the [DCIM] folder.

The “xxx” in the folder names represents a number between 100
and 999.
For the 1D series cameras, the folder structure is the same for
CF cards and SD cards.
When you perform DPOF settings on the camera, a [MISC] folder
is created. The files that manage the DPOF settings are saved in
the [MISC] folder.
A thumbnail file is a file saved with the same file name as the
movie and that includes shooting information. When a movie is
shot with (1D Mk Iv) (sDMkII) [ 7D | (RegeLT2i ) [ 550D | or
(RegeLTsi ) ( 500D |, it is generated together with the movie file.
When you play on the camera a movie that was shot with
(1IDMKIV) (5D Mk [ 7D ) [REBELT2i | [ 550D | or [REBELTIi )

500D |, both the movie file and the thumbnail file are required.

When Adobe RGB is specified, the file names of images shot with
your camera have an underscore “_” as the first character.

Uninstalling the Software

Before starting the software uninstallation, exit all programs you are
using.

Log in under the Administrator privileges when uninstalling the
software.

To prevent computer malfunctions, always restart your computer after
you have uninstalled the software. Also, reinstalling the software
without first restarting your computer is likely to result in computer
malfunctions.

Click the [@)] button ([Start] button in Windows XP),
select [All Programs] P [Canon Utilities]
[EOS Utility] » [EOS Utility Uninstall].

Proceed with the uninstallation as directed by the
on-screen messages.

=» The software is uninstalled.

R

Introduction

Contents at
a Glance

Downloading
Images

Camera
Settings

Remote
Shooting

—_—

Preferences

Reference

Index

QO

67



Fixing the Plug to the Camera
3 (1o mk1v) (1Dsmk i) (1D MKk Iir)

Fasten the plug to the camera with the cable protector to prevent it from
detaching during remote shooting.

1 Open the covers.

Pass the small plug of the cable through the cable
protector, and pull it in the direction of the arrow.

L=

— <> > mark

|
Cable protector

© Check the direction of the < -Gv > mark on the plug and pull it in.

With the plug as it is in step 2, connect it to the
camera’s <A/V OUT / DIGITAL> terminal.

<A/V OUT / DIGITAL>
terminal

Introduction l

Contents at
a Glance

Downloading
Images

Camera
Settings

Remote
Shooting

Preferences I

Reference
Index

QO
©

68



(1Ds Mk Ill ) (1D Mk I11)

1 Remove the cap.

3 Connect the small plug of the cable into the <« >
terminal on your camera.

© Connect the plug with the < <> > mark facing the front of the
camera.

4 Attach the cable protector and fix it with the fixing
screw.

Cable protector

Introduction I

Contents at
a Glance

Downloading
Images

Camera
Settings

Remote
Shooting

Preferences '

Reference
Index

QO
©

69



R

List of Main Window Functions

Introduction

Control camera tab sheet Accessories tab sheet

meosvoy Contents at

Control Camera Accessories

a Glance

Downloading

Starts to download images H (p?) WFT Utility (p 66) |mage5
Lets you select and download images ————— = (p8, p?l) | ODS Administrator
; N Camera
Camera settings/Remote shooting (p27, p74) 0DS Utility SettlngS
Monitor Folder (p_65) _ Picture Style Editor
Control your camera to download images. Remo.te
Shooting
Prirene —
(p.59) Exits EU (p.10) RIE/CiicEes
Reference
Index

QO

70



List of Viewer Window Functions s

Recording media

folder hierarchy

Movie icon Images already transferred to computer icon

Switches the recording media Bracketing icon Selects the condition of the image

[ EOS Utility - E|S 2ot

File  Edit  View | ‘Window  Help

Recording time

Rating icon*

100-0003 100-0004

RAW image icon

Protect icon

100-0008

RAW + JPEG
image icon

Audio recording icon

100-0010 100-0012

Download...

Image display size
Exits EU

Preferences...

Displays the
capture window

Displays the quick preview window

Main Window.
. |

Deletes the image

Check mark (p.8) Displays the main window

Downloads the images to the computer Displays the [Preferences] window

* Ratings seton | 60D |, Digital Photo Professional or ZoomBrowser
EX Ver. 6.6 are displayed. However, the [Reject] rating is not displayed.
Also, ratings cannot be set in EU.

Introduction

—_—

Contents at
a Glance

—_—

Downloading
Images

D ————

Camera
Settings

—_

Remote
Shooting

N —

Preferences

[

Reference

Index

O
o8 |i

71



List of Register Lens Aberration Correction Data/Register Peripheral Illumination Correction Data Window Functions (.22)

s ~ ™
Register lens aberration correction data E@lﬁ

2 F& 1= R W W e = N Stanl:lardb:Ind Talﬂ} J;I
Displays all the categories — T B All lenses “ M &
Select a lens category — Lens category

Wacmo) Z00[ ' ] [

¥ EF-510-22mm f/3.54 5 USM [¥] EF-S60mm f/2.8 usm
¥ EF-515-85mm f/3.5-5.6 IS USM

¥ EF-517-55mm /2.8 1S USM

M EF-5317-85mm f/4-5.6 IS USM

™ EF-518-55mm /3.5-5.6

M EF-518-55mm /3.5-5.6 1S

Displays lenses selected
in [Select a lens category]
by category

¥ EF-518-55mm f/3.5-5.6 USM
M EF-518-135mm f/3.5-5.6 IS
¥ EF-518-200mm /3.5-5.6 IS
¥ EF-555-250mm f/4-5.6 IS

Extender ~EEIVTEE EETTTEE Show selected lenses only Displays only the

registered lenses

No. of lenses registered in the camera/No. of lenses that can be registered

|§| Lens names displayed in the [Register lens aberration correction
data] window/[Register peripheral illumination correction data]
window may be partially shortened depending on the lens type.

R

Introduction

Contents at
a Glance

Downloading
Images

Camera
Settings

Remote
Shooting

—_—

Preferences

Reference

Index

72



List of My Menu Settings Window Functions .22

Switches My Menu position

[ My Menu settings

ltems that can be configured in My Menu on the camera
p

nWhite balance Chy] ;1

qcmorspace D qrj:ustom WE reqgist.

@ | Ficture Style i @® |B SHIFT/IBKT

5]F'rotec1images n

<- Add “

@ ).PEG quality

nlmage size

“Reviewtime

“Eeep

] @ J=noot wio cara
“DustDeIete Data

3]
| Rotate
{ i‘Erase images

My Menu (up to 6 items)

[ Apply to camera

All items that can be
applied to My Menu

Adds to My Menu

Applies My Menu to the camera

Deletes from My Menu

Close

Closes [My Menu settings] window

)

Introduction

|

Contents at
a Glance

|

Downloading
Images

N —

Camera
Settings

|

Remote
Shooting

|

Preferences

Reference

Index

QO



List of Capture Window Functions

Displayed items differ depending on the model and settings of the camera connected.

Mirror lockup

Flash ready*?

Drive mode

EUS MK ‘

Bracketing
Power status*!

2

Shots to go

Shooting mode

Color temperature
White balance

Metering mode

Exposure Level/AEB Level
(Refer to next page for details)
Displays the
[Shooting menu] (p.15)

Displays [Flash
control menu] (p.56)

Shootjng men

Picture |Style Standard
3,0,0,0
Register User Defined style
WEB SHIFT

Lens aberration correction

Live View shoot. ...

Displays the
[Remote Live View window]
(p.30, p.77)

Other Functions...

Preferances...

Displays the
[Preferences] window (p.59)

Main Window...

AF mode

Rotates shot image*®
Shoot button** (p.30)
AF/MF selector button*®
Save destination

for shot images

Shutter speed
Aperture*®

ISO speed

Image recording quality
Save destinations

for shot images*’

Displays the [Timer
shooting settings] window
(p.53, p.54)

Displays the [My Menu] (p.25)

Displays the [Set-up menu]
(p.13)

Displays the [Remote Live
View window (Movie)]*®
(p-45, p.49)

*1 When using the battery, the charge level is
displayed.
*2 Displayed only on (1IDMkIV) [ 7D )
(| 60D | REBELTZ | [ 550D |.
Appears after flash charging is complete and
the cursor is moved to the Shoot button.

*3 Each time you click the button, the shot
image rotates 90 degrees.
To make this function available, checkmark
[Rotate image] in preferences ([Remote
Shooting] tab sheet) (p.61).

**0on (1DmkIv) (DM [ 7D ) [ 60D |
( 50D | (ReBeLT2i ) [ 550D | [REBELTL | [ 500D J,

when the AF/MF selector button is set to
[AF], AF/AE is performed when the cursor is
moved to the Shoot button.

*> Displayed only on (1D Mk 1V} (5D Mk i}
( 7D || 60D | 50D | [REBELT2i] [ 550D |

(REBELTLi | [ 500D |. Even when it is set to
[MF], “AF” appears in the shooting
information for the shot image. Setting < A-
DEP > as the camera’s shooting mode
disables this button.

*6 Right-click the aperture, and you can
decrease the aperture by pressing <O> on
the keyboard, or increase the aperture by
pressing <C>.

* You can select whether the shot images are
saved only to the computer or both to the
computer and to the memory card in the
camera. In movie mode, shot movies are
saved only to the camera’s memory card.

*8 Displayed onlyon [ 7D | [ 60D
(REBELT2 | 550D | .

Introduction

—_—

Contents at
a Glance

—_—

Downloading
Images

D ————

Camera
Settings

—_

Remote
Shooting

N —

Preferences

[

Reference

Index

Displays the main window (p.70) Displays the viewer window (p.8, p.71)
Shows/hides the [Quick Preview] window

Displays the [Test Shooting] window (p.36, p.79)

O
o8 |i

74



Exposure Level/AEB Level
The display changes as follows by double-clicking the Exposure level/AEB level item.

Darkest exposure 1 level darker

1 level brighter

Brightest exposure

Exposure level adjustment

AEB level setting

Setting width 0

Narrow setting range 1 level

Maximum setting range

Widen setting range 1 level

1D Mk IV}
When the AEB bracketing setting exceeds the displayable range, [4], [}
marks are displayed to show there are bracketing indicators beyond the
scale.

R

Introduction

Contents at
a Glance

Downloading
Images

Camera
Settings

Remote
Shooting

[

Preferences

Reference

Index

75



)

List of Flash Function Settings Window Functions (ss)

) (iomkv) (somkil) [ 7D ) [ 60D | (RegLT2i) [ 550D ) Introduction

—_—

MULT!I flash count 1st curtain sync/ 2nd curtain sync/ [ (& | Hi-speed sync Cgrg;e;nt(s:eat

_
.E Flash functlun settl gk

Downloading

H BB Fiash firing — Settings update button Images
Flash mode Zoom/focal length
I Camera
Flash metering ﬂ MULTI flash frequency Settings
_
Flash exposure compensation amount/ - N
Flash output level* H Wil - Shooting
v | ireless function button
Channel 5 func S —
|
Master flash ON/OFF Flash ratio
Preferences
Flash exposure compensation amount/ Reference
Flash output level* during wireless setting
- I [Modeling flash] button
Meodeling flash [ g ] ke

[Save] button

[Load] button

QO

* Displayed information differs depending on the settings. For more details on settings,
also refer to the Instruction Manual provided with your EX-series Speedlite or camera.

76



Movie recording time
Movie recording in

List of Remote Live View Window Functions .7 S
_
Enlargement display frame Sets the color temperature  Controllers 1 Contents at
a Glance
Selects the white balance Downloading
— (p-36) Images
Click white balance -
Apply to shotimages

Test shooting ; — Displays the [Test Camera
Shooting] window (p.79) Settings
AF mode (p.33 to p.35) —_
Lens dri .32

| ens drive (p.32) o

(— Checks the depth of field Shooting

N T R | Shows/hides the controllers 1

Preferences
progress icon | REETETES
Frame rate —‘

Movie recording size —IRE) 24 100 Composite ratio slider (p.41) Index
| o Eb N =) | Controllers 2

g2 e . Close . Closes the window

o —

——  —

|
Overlaid display function
(p.39 to p.41)

Displays the capture window (p.74)

Starts/stops movie recording  Shows/hides the AF points Displays the [Zoom View] window (p.32, p.78)
Rotates the image Shows/hides the histogram @ @
Shows/hides the gridlines (p.38) Sets the aspect ratio (p.38) @



List of Zoom View Window Functions 31

Moves the display position

Sets the color temperature

T W |

|

Moves the display
position

Moves the display
position

——= ===

W

WhiteBalance

Alto

J -
s e

/| Apply to shot images

Test shooting

Live mode I
(o] EJI-

Vel << [>> ] )e

Displays the capture window (p.74) Rotates the image

AF point show/hide

* Clicking the [ (iE] ] button switches to a quality suited to focusing while
viewing on your camera’s LCD monitor; clicking the [[B8 )] button
switches to a quality suited to focusing while viewing on your computer.

IL

Controllers 1

Selects the white balance
(p.36)

Click white balance

Dlsplays the [Test
Shooting] window (p.79)
AF mode (p.33 to p.35)

Lens drive (p.32)
Checks the depth of field
(p-35)

Display mode*
Maintains display of the
[Zoom View] window

Shows/hides the controllers 1

Moves the display position

Controllers 2

Closes the window

Returns to the [Remote Live View window]

R

Introduction

—_—

Contents at
a Glance

—_—

Downloading
Images

Camera
Settings

Remote
Shooting

S ——

Preferences

—_—

Reference

Index

Q0
)

—

78



List of Test Shooting Window Functions s

This is a test shooting image.

Test Shooting button

Displays the [Click white
balance] window (p.37)

Saves the test shot image

Enlargement ratio of the
image

Displays the capture window Closes the window

RGB values* Rotates the image Enlargement/reduction of the image

Coordinates* 100% (actual pixel size) view Fit-to-window view

* Only displayed when the [Click white balance] window is displayed
(p.37) and the cursor is moved to over the point to be the standard for
white for the image.

)

Introduction

|

Contents at
a Glance

|

Downloading
Images

N —

Camera
Settings

|

Remote
Shooting

|

Preferences

Reference

Index

QO



Index

A

Adjusting the Horizontal Alignment of the Camera

(Remote Live View Shooting) .....ccooeoieiieiieiee e
Adjusting the Vertical Alignment of the Camera

(Remote Live View Shooting) ......cooooieiieiieeie e
Adjusting the White Balance.............cccuvvuviiiiiiiiiiiiriiiiniineiiseeeeeeeeseeeee.
Applying Personal White BalancCe.................ueeveeiiiiiieiieiiiiiiieeeieeeeeeeeee,
Applying Picture Style FileS ...........uuuviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeriieeveeeseeseeeseeeeee
Attaching the Cable Protector...............uuuueeeiieiiieiiiiiiieiiieiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeee

B
Basic Settings (PreferenCes) ........cccccciouiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeees
BUID EXPOSUIES ... .o iee e ennnennees

C
Capture Window ..o,
FIash Control MENU ........coeveiiiiiiieeeeee et

SEE-UP MENU....euiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie ittt eeeeeeeeeeeetis
Y o To) 1] 0o TN 1Y/ 1= o T S S PPP
Changing the Aspect Ratio (Remote Live View Shooting)..................

Changing the White Balance in the Remote Live View Window
(Remote Live View ShOoting) .......coovvveeeiiiiiiiie e
Checking the Depth of Field and Exposure

(Remote Live View ShOoting) .......coovvveieiiiiiiiiii e
Connecting the Camera to Your COMPULET............eevveeeriiiiiiiiieieeeeeninne

D

Destination Folder Settings (Preferences)........ccccccvvveeeieeiiiiiiiinennenn.
Download Images Settings (Preferences) ........ccccccceeiiiieeeeveeeviinnnnnn,
Downloading All the Images in a Single Operation................ccccvvvveeen...
Downloading Images with a Card Reader ...........cccccccceeeeveeeevveevinnnnnnn,
Downloading Selected IMAJES .......cccooiiiiiiiiiiiiieeee e

E
EXiting the EOS UL ....cocoeiiiieieeee e

F

File Name Settings (Preferences) .......cccccvvvvviviviiriviiiieeeieeeeieeeeeeeeeeeeen 60
Flash Control Menu (Capture WindOW) .............eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeineeeeeeeeeeen. 56
Flash function settings WINdOW ............ccccccuueuviniiiiniiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnnnn, 56, 76
Flash ShOOtiNG .......cooiiii e 55
Focusing Automatically (Using AF) (Remote Live View Shooting)...... 33
Focusing in Face Detection Live Mode (Remote Live View Shooting) 35
Focusing in Live Mode (Remote Live View Shooting) .........cccccvvveeeee.. 34
Focusing in Quick Mode (Remote Live View Shooting) .........cccc.c....... 33
Focusing Manually (Remote Live View Shooting) ...........ceevveveveveeennnn.. 31
FOCUSING USING AF ... 33
Folder Structure and File NamesS..........c.ooiiiiiiiiieiiiiiiieeeeee e 67
Folder Structure and File Names in the Memory Card............ccc......... 67
Function for Use with Original Data Security Kit OSK-E3 ................... 66
Function for Use wWith OSK-E3..............uuiuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeieeeeeeeeeeeeee 66
Function for Use with WFT-E2/A, E2 Il A/IB/C/D, E3/A, E4/A, E4 11 A/IBIC/
D, OF EBA/B/CID ..cciiiieee ettt e 65
Function for use with Wireless File Transmitter WFT-E2/A, E2 Il A/B/C/
D, E3/A, E4/A, E4 11 AIB/CID, or ESA/BICID ...ccovvveeiiiiiiiieiae e 65
I

Interval Timer SNOOLING ........ccuviiiiiiee e 53
L

Linked Software Settings (Preferences).......ccccccccviviiiiiieiieeeeniiiiinn, 61
M

MaiN WINAOW ...t eeeeeeeeees 70
My Menu (Capture WINAOW) ..........uuuuirruiiiiiiiiiiiieiiieeiesreeeereeesreeeeeeeeeeeen 25
VY =T U Y= 11 T L PP 24
My Menu Settings WINAOW ........cccooiiiiiii e 25,73
@)

Overlaid Display Function (Remote Live View Shooting).................... 39
R

Register Lens Aberration Correction Data/Register Peripheral
Hlumination Correction Data WIiNAOW .........ccouveeuieeiiiiie e 23,72

)

Introduction

Contents at
a Glance

Downloading
Images

Camera
Settings

Remote
Shooting

—_—

Preferences

Reference

QO

80



Registering Lens Aberration Correction/Peripheral lllumination

Correction Data for the LENS..........cccuvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeee e 22
Remote Live View ShOOtING...........ueuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeiieeeieieeeeeeeeeeeeeee 27
Remote Live VIeW WINAOW ............oeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee i 30, 77
Remote Live View Window FUNCHIONS............euueeeiiiiiiiiiiiiieieeeeeeeeeeeee 31
Adjusting the Horizontal Alignment of the Camera....................... 38
Adjusting the Vertical Alignment of the Camera..............ccc.ouueee.. 38
Changing the Aspect Ratio.........ccccovvveeiiiiiiiiiii e 38
Changing the White Balance in the Remote Live View Window .. 36
Checking the Depth of Field and Exposure............cccccceeeeeiiiinnee. 35
Focusing Automatically (USing AF) .....ccuveiiiiieeiiiieeeeeeeee 33
Focusing in Face Detection Live Mode ............cccceeeeeei. 35
Focusing in LIve MOdE .........ooouviiiiiiieecceeeies e 34
Focusing in QUICK MOde.........c.ovuiiiiii e 33
Focusing Manually ..........cooooviiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 31
Overlaid Display FUNCHON ...........oooiiiiiiiiiiiieeeee e 39
White Balance for Flash Photography...........ccccovvveiiiiiiiiiiiinnnen. 36
Remote Shooting Settings (Preferences) .......cccccovvviiveeeieiiiiiiiinneenn. 61
S
Setting JPEG QUAlity ......coovvviiiiiiiiii 21
Setting Picture Styles.........ooooviiiiii 16
Setting the Camera Owner's Name .........ccccccevvvviiiiiieiieeeeeeeee, 12
Setting the Camera’'s Date and Time........oooooeiiiiiie, 12
Setting the Copyright Notice for the Image.........................l. 12
Set-up Menu (Capture WindOW) ........ooovviiiiiiieiieeeeee e, 13
Shooting by Operating the Camera ..........ccccccvvviiiiiiii 42
Shooting Menu (Capture Window) ..., 15
ShootiNg MOVIES ....covvveiiiiiiei 42
Specifying Preferences........ooov i 59
BaASIC SENGS....uvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiieeeeeeeer e 59
Destination Folder Settings .........cccccccviviiii 60
Download Images Settings........cccccvvvviiiiiii 61
File Name SettiNgS ....cuuceii it 60
Linked Software Settings...........ccvveriiiiiiiiiiieeeeeiiieeeee e 61
Remote Shooting SettingsS........ccuvceviiiiiiiiiieeee e 61
Starting up EOS ULIlItY «.oooeeeieiiee, 6
SUPPOItEd CamEra.......cceeeiiieeieee e 2

System ReqUIrEMENTS .....coooiiiiieeeeee e 2
T
Test Shooting WINAOW..........ocovviiiiiiiiiieeeee 36, 79
TiMer SNOOLING ..ccvvvviiieiiie 53
U
Uninstalling the SOftWare..............vuviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiieeeeeeeeeeee e 67
\%
VIEWET WINAOW ......uiiiiiiiieeieiiiiiiee et 8,71
W
White Balance for Flash Photography (Remote Live View Shooting) . 36
Z
Z00M VIEW WINAOW ...ttt 32,78

About This Instruction Manual

It is prohibited to reproduce, in whole or part, the contents of this
Instruction Manual without permission.

Canon may change without notice the software specifications and
contents of this Instruction Manual.

The software screens and displays printed in this Instruction Manual
may differ slightly from the actual software.

The content of this Instruction Manual has been reviewed thoroughly.
However, if you should notice any errors or omissions, please contact
a Canon Service Center.

Please note that irrespective of the above-mentioned, Canon does
not take responsibility for the outcome of the operation of the
software.

Trademark Acknowledgments
Microsoft and Windows are registered trademarks or trademarks of
Microsoft Corporation in the United States and/or other countries.
Other names and products not mentioned above may be registered
trademarks or trademarks of their respective companies.

)

Introduction

Contents at
a Glance

Downloading
Images

Camera
Settings

Remote
Shooting

—_—

Preferences

Reference

QO

81



	EOS Utility
	READ CAREFULLY BEFORE USING!

	Introduction
	Main Features of EU
	System Requirements
	Supported Camera
	Contents at a Glance

	Downloading Images to your Computer
	Connecting the Camera and Computer
	Starting up EU
	Batch Downloading Images to Your Computer
	Exiting EU

	Setting the Camera from Your Computer
	Setting the Camera Owner’s Name, Copyright Notice and Date/Time
	Setting up Camera Functions
	Setting My Menu and Registering to the Camera

	Remote Shooting by Controlling the Camera from Your Computer
	Remote Live View Shooting
	Remote Live View Window Functions
	Shooting by Operating the Camera
	Shooting Movies
	Timer-controlled Shooting
	Flash Shooting

	Preferences
	Preferences

	Reference
	Troubleshooting
	Monitor Folder Function (Function for Use with the WFT-E2/A, E2 II A/B/C/D, E3/A, E4/A, E4 II A/B...
	Function for Use with the Accessories
	Folder Structure and File Names in the Memory Card
	Uninstalling the Software
	Fixing the Plug to the Camera
	List of Main Window Functions
	List of Viewer Window Functions
	List of Register Lens Aberration Correction Data/Register Peripheral Illumination Correction Data...
	List of My Menu Settings Window Functions
	List of Capture Window Functions
	List of Flash Function Settings Window Functions
	List of Remote Live View Window Functions
	List of Zoom View Window Functions
	List of Test Shooting Window Functions
	Index


